Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET

1. File Number: . 2. Status Change Date: | 3. Field Office: 4. GMD:
49284 V15 J2018 02 02
5. Status: Approved ] Denied by DWR/GMD [] Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return

6. Enclosures:  [X] Check Valve X N of C Form [] water Tube ] Driller Copy X Meter

7a. Applicant(s) Person ID 61041 7c. Landowner(s) Person ID
New to system [] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
EDGEWATER HOA
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7
WICHITA KS 67212

7b. Landowner(s) Person ID 7d. Misc Person ID
New to system [ ] Add Seq# New to system [] Add Seq#
7A

8. WUR Correspondent Person ID 9. Use of Water: Changing? [ Yes Xl No
New to system [] Add Seq#
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form L] B Groundwater [ Surface Water
Agree []Yes [No X IRR O REC ] DEwW 0 MUN
7a O stk [ SED O oM 0 con

[OHYDDRG [JWTRPWR ] ART RECHRG
[JIND SIC: ] OTHER:

10. Completion Date: __12/31/2019 11. Perfection Date: __12/31/2023 12. Exp Date:

13. Conservation Plan Required? [] Yes X] No Date Required: Date Approved: Date to Comply:

14. Water Level Measuring Device? [] Yes {X] No Date to Comply: Date WLMD Installed:

Date Prepared: 1/4/18 By: KAB

Date Entered: ”3/2/0,%/ By: W

DWR 1-660 (Revised 09/19/2008)



File No. 49284 15. Formation Code: 190 Equus Drainage Basin: Arkansas River County:?{ 56, Special Use: Stream:
16. Points of Diversion 17. Rate and Quantity
T
MOD Authorized Additional
DEL PDIV : . .
ENT Qualifier s T R D ‘N w Rate Quantity Rate Quantity _
gpm af gpm af Overlap PD Files

MOD 77149 NWNWNE 27 26S 1W 8 4629 2085 75 28 75 28 none *
18. Storage: Rate NF Quantity ac/ft Additional Rate NF  Additional Quantity ac/ft
19. Limitation: affyr at gpm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)

Limitation: aflyr at apm ( cfs) when combined with file number(s)
20. Meter Required? [ Yes [J No To be installed by 12/31/2019 Date Acceptable Meter Installed
21. glace of Use NEY NWY SWY% SEY Total | Owner Chg? NO  Overlap Files
MOD ’
DEL NE | NW [ sw | SE | NE | N\W | sw | SE | NE | NW | sW | SE [ NE | Nw | sw SE
ENT PUSE S T R D s Ye 2 Ye Y % Y % Y Y Y Y A Y P2 Ye

CHK 60875 27 26S1W 8 0.6 |55|0.8|17]04 9.0 [7a no 49285

Comments;:r( Overlapping PD 47457 to be dismissed




KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Division of Water Resources

TO: Files DATE: January 4, 2018
FROM: Kristen Baum RE: Applications, File Nos. 49,284 & 49,285
Appropriations of Water, File Nos. 47,456 & 47,457

Edgewater HOA has filed the referenced applications to appropriate 28 acre-feet of groundwater at
diversion rates of 75 gallons per minute for irrigation use. The existing points of diversion are single (1) wells
located within the city limits of Wichita, in the Northeast Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West,
Sedgwick County, Kansas. The proposed appropriations are located within the Arkansas River Basin, within the
boundaries of Equus Beds GMD No. 2. The 9 acre place of use and points of diversion are all owned by the HOA.
The applicant has signed the application form affirming legal access to the points of diversion. The existing
wells are currently authorized by Appropriations of Water, File Nos. 47,456 and 47,457. The new applications
were filed because additional water is needed for the place of use. If the new applications are approved, the
existing appropriations will be dismissed. The applications will completely overlap in place of use. Since each
application has requested 28 acre-feet, the junior file will require a limitation of 28 acre-feet total when
- combined with the senior file on the authorized place of use.

The requested quantity of 28 acre-feet applied to 9 acres will provide 3.1 acre-feet per acre, which
exceeds the maximum reasonable quantity for irrigation use in Sedgwick County, per KA.R. 5-3-24. In an
email dated September 2, 2016, the applicant’'s consultant provided additional information in the form of a
water balance based upon historic precipitation and evapotranspiration, taking into consideration the extremely
sandy soil types and watering requirements for turf grass. The quantity of water requested is consistent with
other turf grass irrigation projects already approved throughout the state. Therefore, the quantity appears to be
reasonable. Furthermore, GMD2 recommends' a waiver of K A.R. 5-22-14 to allow the quantity requested.

The existing wells were drilled to a depth of 50 feet and have static water levels at 10 feet below the
surface. Well logs for these wells describe medium to coarse sand down to 50 feet, interspersed with a few
clay lenses at approximately 10-15 foot intervals. The source of supply for these wells is the Equus Beds.

Public Notice of the pending applications was published in The Wichita Eagle for three consecutive
weeks from August 21 through September 4, 2015. No comments were received as a result of the Public
Notice. The proposed points of diversion do not meet spacing to a number of domestic wells. The applicant’s
consultant notified the owners of any potential domestic wells within 660 feet of the points of diversion via
certified mail. Eight individuals signed spacing consent forms, and the consultant indicated that no one that
was notified had any negative comments or concerns. The proposed points of diversion do not meet spacing
to industrial groundwater pits authorized by File Nos. 47,615 and 48,836; however, File No. 47,615 is owned
by the same HOA and is a part of the same housing development. File No. 48,836 has not been completed
yet and has been placed in partial offset status for a different appropriation. Finally, the proposed points of
diversion do not meet spacing to each other, being located approximately 720 feet apart; however, they are

_intended to operate as system to supply water to a common place of use. In summary, waivers of both
domestic and non-domestic well spacing will be necessary, but the wells have already been operating under
the existing appropriations with no documented impairment concerns and GMD2 has expressed support for the
waivers of spacing.

Copies of the applications were submitted to GMD2 for their review and recommendation. Based on
the GMD2 safe yield analysis, the applications meet safe yield criteria. A letter was received from GMD2 on
December 15, 2016 recommending approval. Their recommendation of approval was contingent upon the
dismissal of File Nos. 47,456 and 47, 457 as well as the elimination any partial overlap in place of use with File
No. 47,615, File No. 47,615 authorizes industrial evaporation from two groundwater pits located in the same
subdivision. A change in place of use under File No. 47,615 approved on December 16, 2015 authorized a
slight expansion of the southernmost pit by about 2.3 acres. This expanded portion has never been opened,
and thus appears as a partial overlap in place of use since the pending applications propose the irrigation of
areas around the pits. It was decided that since File No. 47,615 is still in the perfection period, it's place of use
can be reduced during the certification process. ‘



Memorandum
File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Page 2 of 2

Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner for the Stafford Field Office, recommended approval of the
referenced applications in an e-mail. Based on the above discussion, it is recommended that the referenced
applications be approved with waivers of K. A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1) for the maximum reasonable quantity and
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2) for domestic and non-domestic well spacing, along with the dismissal of the above
referenced appropriations.

Kristen A. Baum
Environmental Scientist
. Permits Unit



Y\ OF KANSAS

- THE STATE
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture ' David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

APPROVAL OF APPLICATION
and

PERMIT TO PROCEED
(This Is Not a Certificate of Appropriation)

This is to certify that | have examined Application, File No. 49,284 of the applicant

EDGEWATER HOA
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7
WICHITA KS 67212

for a permit to appropriate water for beneficial use, together with the maps, plans and other submitted
data, and that the application is hereby approved and the applicant is hereby authorized, subject to vested
rights and prior appropriations, to proceed with the construction of the proposed diversion works (except
those dams and stream obstructions regulated by K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a, as amended), and to
proceed with all steps necessary for the application of the water to the approved and proposed beneficial
use and otherwise perfect the proposed appropriation subject to the following terms, conditions and
limitations:

1. - That the priority date assigned to such application is February 12, 2015. ' J

2. That the water sought to be appropriated shall be used for irrigation use on land described in the-
application, as follows:

NEY NW¥ SWY4 SEY% TOTAL
Sec. Twp. Range | NEY: |NWY:|SWY | SE% | NEY: |NW¥ | SWY: |SE%| NEY: | NWY | SWY4 | SEY: |NEY: | NWY: | SW¥ | SEY%
27 265§ 1W [ 06!55|08|17|04 ‘ 9.0

3. That the authorized source from which the appropriation shall be made is groundwater, to be J
withdrawn by means of one (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the
Northeast Quarter (NW%2 NW¥a NEY4) of Section 27, more particularly described as being near a point ‘
4,629 feet North and 2,085 feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Township 26 South,

Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas located substantially as shown on the map accompanying the
application. A ‘

4. That the appropriation sought shall be limited to a maximum diversion rate not in excess of 75
gallons per minute (0.17 c.f.s.) and to a quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet of water for any calendar
year. :

5. That installation of works for diversion of water shall be completed on or before December 31,
2019 or within any authorized extension thereof. The applicant shall notify the Chief Engineer and pay (
the statutorily required field inspection fee of $400.00 when construction of the works has been
completed. Failure to timely submit the notice and the fee will result in revocation of the permit. Any

request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.



File No. 49,284 Page 2 of 4

6. That the proposed appropriation shall be perfected by the actual\application of water to the
proposed beneficial use on or before December 31, 2023 or any authorized extension thereof. Any
request for an extension of time shall be submitted prior to the expiration of the deadline and shall be
accompanied by the required statutory fee of $100.00.

7. That the applicant shall not be deemed to have acquired a water appropriation for a quantity in
excess of the amount approved herein nor in excess of the amount found by the Chief Engineer to have
been actually used for the approved purpose during one calendar year subsequent to approval of the
application and within the time specified for perfection or any authorized extension thereof.

8. That the use of water herein authorized shall not be made so as to impair any use under existing
water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest.

9. That the right of the appropriator shall relate to a specific quantity of water and such right must
allow for a reasonable raising or lowering of the static water level and for the reasonable increase or
decrease of the streamflow at the appropriator's point of diversion.

10. That this permit does not constitute authority under K.S.A. 82a-301 through 305a to construct any
dam or other obstruction; nor does it grant any right-of-way, or authorize entry upon or injury to, public or
private property. :

11. That all diversion works constructed under the authority of this permit into which any type of
chemical or other foreign substance will be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works shall
be equipped with an in-line, automatic quick-closing, check valve capable of preventing pollution of the
source of the water supply. The type of valve installed shall meet specifications adopted by the Chief
Engineer and shall be maintained in an operating condition satisfactory to the Chief Engineer.

12. That an acceptable water flow meter shall be installed and maintained on the diversion works
authorized by this permit in accordance with the Kansas Administrative Regulations 5-1-4 through 5-1-
12 adopted by the Chief Engineer. This water flow meter shall be used to provide an accurate quantity
of water diverted as required for the annual water use report (including the meter reading at the beginning
and end of the report year).

13. That the applicant shall maintain accurate and complete records from which the quantity of water
diverted during each calendar year may be readily determined and the applicant shall file an annual water
use report with the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the end of each calendar year. Failure to file the
annual water use report by the due date shall cause the applicant to be subject to a civil penalty.

14. That no water user shall engage in nor allow the waste of any water diverted under the authority of
this permit. :

" 15. That failure without cause to comply with provisiohs of the permit and its terms, conditions and
limitations will result in the forfeiture of the priority date, revocation of the permit and dismissal of the
application.

16. That the right to appropriate water under authority of this permit is subject to any minimum desirable
streamflow requirements identified and established pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-703c for the source of supply
to which this water right applies.



- File No. 49,284 Page 3 of 4
RIGHT TO A HEARING AND TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
If you are aggrieved by this Order, then pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, you may:

1) request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, or
2) request administrative review by the Secretary of Agriculture.

Failure to request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer does not preclude your right to
administrative review by the Secretary.

To obtain an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, a written request for hearing must be
filed within 15 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 18
days after this Order was mailed to you), with: Kansas Department of Agriculture, Attn: Legal Section,
1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX (785) 564-6777.

If you do not file a request for an evidentiary hearing before the Chief Engineer, you may petition for
administrative review of the Order by the Secretary of Agriculture. A petition for review shall be in writing
and state the basis for requesting administrative review. The request for hearing may be denied if the
request fails to clearly establish factual or legal issues for review. See K.S.A. 77-527. The petition must
be filed within 30 days after service of this Order as provided in K.S.A. 77-531 (i.e., within a total of 33
days after this Order was mailed to you), and be filed with: Secretary of Agriculture, Attn: Legal
Division, Kansas Department of Agriculture, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502, FAX
(785) 564-6777.

If neither a request for an evidentiary hearing nor a petition for administrative review is filed as set
forth above, then this Order shall be effective and become a final agency action as defined in K.S.A. 77-
607(b). Failure to timely request either an evidentiary hearing or administrative review may preclude
further judicial review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.

Y N\ _
P~ N o, .
Ordered this & day of SGNOLGAP SN 5\, in Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas.
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:2 o™ [EI David W. Barfield, P.E.
2 5 i /' &§  Chief Engineer
'«,,j:%x, ,,,,,, - & Division of Water Resources
'f,,,,,f]SDz-tpﬂmw?'i\\\“‘ Kansas Department of Agriculture
9055155, W : -
State of Kansas )
) SS
County of Riley )

. . . RV !
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this < day of kcw\u P 205 by
David W. Barfield, P.E., Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of
Agriculture. : -

KAREN HUNTER :

My Appointment Expires . |
October 24, 2018 b ’\ \Q\y\ '

mfé'ry'Public
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On thiQ‘t day oww JOIE, | hereby certify that the foregoing Approval of
Application and Permit to Proceed, File No. 49,284, date %‘E’t gm%\Nas mailed
postage prepaid, first class, US mail to the following:

EDGEWATER HOA

HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES
900 N TYLER SUITE 7
WICHITAKS 67212

With photocopies to:
Stafford Field Office

Equus Beds GMD No. 2

Division of Water Resources



File Number: 462848 49285

Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

FO: 2 GMD: 2
WAIVER REQUEST:
UMW Date Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype
Requested PP yp yp
IRR 5/24/16 20 GMD 2 Well Spacing Well to well spacing
Rule Number Date Date ification: i i . ity indi
Granted Denied | Justification: | Drawdown calculation using the proposed rate and quantity indicate that
drawdown at nearby points of diversion would be less than 0.25 feet.
K.A.R. 5-22-2 /s [1s

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

o Date Date
Rule ID Appllcat?lllty Type Subtype Rule Number Active Inactive
K.A.R.
Date Prepared 1/5/18 By KAB

DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)

Date Entered  \) %}ZO\ € By uM




Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources
WAIVER REQUEST & WAIVER RULE WORKSHEET

File Number: 49284 & 49285 FO: 2 GMD: 2

WAIVER REQUEST:

Date .
uUmMw Requested Rule ID Applies Rule Type Rule Subtype
IRR 5/24/16 154 GMD 2 MAX REASONABLE QUANTITY MAXIMUM ALLOWANCES
Date Date N : : o
Rule Number Granted Denied | Justification: | Maximum reasonable quantity for irrigation is based upon common
agricultural crops in KS, not turf grass which typically has greater irrigation
K.A.R. 5-22-14 ( 15} ,8 reqwrements.

WAIVER RULE (complete only if a new rule needs to be created):

S Date Date
Rule ID Applicability Type Subtype Rule Number Active Inactive
K.A.R.
Date Prepared 1/5/18 By KAB

Date Entered !\S’/Z,OIS’ By UM

DWR 1-666 (Revised 12/14/2012)



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

THE STATE OF KANSAS

- David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

WAIVER OF REGULATION
KAR. 5-22-14
Maximum Reasonable Quantlty for Beneficial Use

Date: Jan D ) 20i8

Re:

1.

- Pending Applicantions, File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285

That K. A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1) states in part, that the maximum annual quantity of water
deemed reasonable for irrigation use shall be the following: 1.3 acre-feet per acre in
Harvey, McPherson, and Sedgwick counties....

That the applicant is requesting 28 acre-feet of water for a 9 acre place of use, which is
equivalent to 3.1 acre-feet per acre.

That the maximum annual quantity of water reasonable for irrigation is based upon
common agricultural crops grown in Kansas as opposed to turf grasses or other
specialty crops which typically have greater irrigation requirements.

That the applicant’s consultant found that historical precipitation and ET data indicate
that fescue turf grass at the application site requires approximately 36.5 in. (3.0 acre-feet
per acre) of irrigation based on 75% sprinkler efficiency during the turf grass growing
season.

That the Board of Directors has previously reviewed similar applications that did not
meet maximum water to land ratio and recommended exemptions to the Maximum
Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use.

That Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2, recommended the
application be approved with a waiver of the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for
Beneficial Use criteria in K-A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1).

That a waiver of K.A.R. 5-22-14 will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public
interest and will not impair any existing water rights.

Comments:

}W&w%a/w

Bavid W. Barfield, PE~

Chief Engineer

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES



KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Jackie McClaskey, Secretary of Agriculture

THE STATE OF KANSAS

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

WAIVER OF REGULATION
K.A.R. 5-22-2. Well Spacing Requirements

Date: Jen 5} 2008

RE: Pending Applications, File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285

Comments:

That the existing wells under the above-referenced application are located less than the
required spacing distance of 1,320 feet from two groundwater pits and they are less
than 1,320 feet apart. They are also located less than the required spacing distance of
660 feet from numerous domestic wells.

That the existing wells under the above-referenced applications have operated since
2009 under existing appropriations with no apparent impairment or detrimental effect to
nearby wells.

That Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 drawdown calculation using
the proposed quantity & rate indicate that drawdown at nearby domestic and
non-domestic points of diversion would be less than 0.25 feet.

That all owners with domestic wells located within 660 feet were notified of the
applications by the applicant’s consultant via certified mail. Eight spacing consent
forms were submitted and no negative comments were received.

That the two groundwater pits and numerous domestic wells that do not meet spacing
requirements are all located within and are a part of the same Edgewater housing
development that is to be served by the pending applications.

That Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 reviewed the application,
and has recommended the application be approved with a waiver of well spacing
criteria.

That a waiver of K.A.R. 5-22-2 will not prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public
interest.

Dhecd o

"David W. Barfield, P.E.

Chief Engineer

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture




THE STATE

OF KANSAS

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Dale A. Rodman, Secretary of Agriculture David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer

File Number <( 95{ %</
\ETE This item to be completed by the Division of Water Resources. WATER RESOURCES

e CATIN 'C,?MP RECEIVED
AR APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO FEB 1

Reviews! APPROPRIATE WATER FOR BENEFICIAL USE 2 2015

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application .
(Please refer to Fee Schedule attached to this application form.) KsDEPTOFAGRICULTURE

SCANNED

To the Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
109 SW 9" Street, Second Floor, Topeka, KS 66612-1283:

1. Name of Applicant (Please Print): Edgewater HOA r
Address: 23 (/D)(T'\G [ S35 7 %/(}71//(;‘2@ Sulte7
city: _ [ ATz State /ﬁS\ Zip Code L2285 o

Telephone Number: ( ) : 672/ Z
2. The source of water is: O surface water in %547/}%42 .
(stream) > ,/{
OR X groundwater in Arkansas River Basin - Equus Beds Aquifer hs Zgé/l

(drainage basin)

Certain streams in Kansas have minimum target flows established by law or may be subject to administration
when water is released from storage for use by water assurance district members. If your application is subject
to these regulations on the date we receive your application, you will be sent the appropriate form to complete
and return to the Division of Water Resources.

3. The maximum quantity of water desired is ___28.00 acre-feet OR gallons per calendar year,

to be diverted at a maximum rate of 75 gallons per minute OR cubic feet per second.
Once your application has been assigned a priority, the requested maximum rate of diversion and maximum
requested quantity of water under that priority number can NOT be increased. Please be certain your requested

maximum rate of diversion and maximum quantity of water are appropriate and reasonable for your proposed
project and are in agreement with the Division of Water Resources’ requirements.

4. The water is intended to be appropriated for (Check use intended):

(a) O Artificial Recharge  (b) X Irrigation (c) O Recreational (d)y O Water Power
(e) O Industrial (f) O Municipal (g) O Stockwatering (h) O Sediment Control
(i) 0O Domestic (i) O Dewatering (k) O Hydraulic Dredging () [ Fire Protection

(m) O Thermal Exchange (n) O Contamination Remediation

YOU MUST COMPLETE AND ATTACH ADDITIONAL DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES FORM(S) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO
SUBSTANTIATE YOUR REQUEST FOR THE AMOUNT OF WATER FOR THE INTENDED USE REFERENCED ABOVE.

Code REG Fee $§ =2 TR # Receipt Date 2 /] Check # i

For Office Use Only:
F.O. & GMD Meets K.A.R. 5-3-1 (gES):/NO) Use] E 74 Source@s County S% Byﬁﬁ_ Dat L S

DWR 1-100 (Revised 02/16/2011) : 219/2015 LU




File No. 49,384

The location of the proposed wells, pump sites or other works for diversion of water is:

Note: For the application to be accepted, the point of diversion location must be described to at least a 10
acre tract, unless you specifically request a 60 day period of time in which to locate the site within a
specifically described, minimal legal quarter section of land. ¥

(A) One inthe NW quarter of tLr,me NW quar’ter of ge fglE quarter of Section 27, more particularly described as/o
being neara poW@et ort and/?@’ feet West of the Southeast corner of said section, in Townshpor

C;»\
26 South, Range 1 Eascwcle one), Sedgwick County, Kansas. "130 7
(B) ‘One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly 0,’)6 CCQQ(
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said /.
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas. 71, &,’3
(C) Oneinthe quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly : (/5}
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.
(D) One in the quarter of the quarter of the quarter of Section , more particularly
described as being near a point feet North and feet West of the Southeast corner of said
section, in Township South, Range East/West (circle one), County, Kansas.

If the source of supply is groundwater, a separate application shall be filed for each proposed well or battery of
wells, except that a single application may include up to four wells within a circle with a quarter (%) mile radius in
the same local source of supply which do not exceed a maximum diversion rate of 20 gallons per minute per well.

A battery of wells is defined as two or more wells connected to a common pump by a manifold; or not more than
four wells in the same local source of supply within a 300 foot radius circle which are being operated by pumps
not to exceed a total maximum diversion rate of 800 gallons per minute and which supply water to a common
distribution system.

The owner of the point ofdiversion, if other than the applicant is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

You must provide evidence of legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion from the landowner or the
landowner’s authorized representative. Provide a copy of a recorded deed, lease, easement or other document
with this application. In lieu thereof, you may sign the following sworn statement:

| have legal access to, or control of, the point of diversion described in this applicatidn from the
landowner or the landowner’s authorized representative. | de nder penalty of perjury that the

foregoing is true and correct.
Executedon / & éﬂv”’f/ Y ﬁ 204 /i{ﬁ/?

/ fcant’'s Sfgnature

The proposed project for diversion of water will consist of One well
Z/(number of wells, pumps or dams, etc.)

and (was)(will be) completed (by) 02/13/2009

(Month/Day/Year - each was or will be completed)

The first actual application of water for the proposed beneficial use was or is estimated to be 03/01/2015
WATER RESOURCES (Mo/Day/Year)
RECEIVED

FEB 12 2015
SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



10.

1.

12.

File No. 4“ »9 ‘%4

Will pesticide, fertilizer, or other foreign substance be injected into the water pumped from the diversion works?
OYes X No If “yes”, a check valve shall be required. '

All chemigation safety requirements must be met including a chemigation permit and reporting requirements.
If you are planning to impound water, please contact the Division of Water Resources for assistance, prior to

submitting the application. Please attach a reservoir area capacity table and inform us of the total acres of
surface drainage area above the reservoir.

Have you also made an application for a permit for construction of this dam and reservoir with the Division of
Water Resources? [J Yes 0 No

e If yes, show the Water Structures permit number here

e [f no, explain here why a Water Structures permit is not required

The application must be supplemented by a U.S.G.S. topographic map, aerial photograph or a detailed plat
showing the following information. On the topographic map, aerial photograph, or plat, identify the center of the
section, the section lines or the section corners and show the appropriate section, township and range numbers.
Also, please show the following information:

(a) The location of the proposed point(s) of diversion (wells, stream-bank installations, dams, or other diversion
works) should be plotted as described in Paragraph No. 5 of the application, showing the North-South
distance and the East-West distance from a section line or southeast corner of section.

(b) Ifthe application is for groundwater, please show the location of any existing water wells of any kind within %2
mile of the proposed well or wells. Identify each existing well as to its use and furnish the name and mailing
address of the property owner or owners. If there are no wells within %2 mile, please advise us.

(c) If the application is for surface water, the names and addresses of the landowner(s) ¥2 mile downstream and
% mile upstream from your property lines must be shown.

(d) The location of the proposed place of use should be shown by crosshatching on the topographic map, aerial
photograph or plat.

(e) Show the location of the pipelines, canals, reservoirs or other facilities for conveying water from the point of
diversion to the place of use.

A 7.5 minute U.S.G.S. topographic map may be obtained by providing the section, township and range
numbers to: Kansas Geological Survey, 1930 Constant, Campus West, University of Kansas, Lawrence,
Kansas 66047.

List any application, appropriation of water, water right, or vested right file number that covers the same diversion
points or any of the same place of use described in this application. Also list any other recent modifications made
to existing permits or water rights in conjunction with the filing of this application.

Well and place of use is currently used for #47457 but it is requested that when this application is approved

474
that #47457 be abandoned. Reguest to combine place of use for #47456 and #46457 to a net of 9.0 Acres

Quantity will be limited to 28 acre feet when combined with another application at #47456 well location

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

FEB 12 2615
SCANNED

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE




File No. 49,897

13. Furnish the following well information if the proposed appropriation is for the use of groundwater. If the well
has not been completed, give information obtained from test holes, if available.

Information below is from: [ Test holes Well as completed O Drillers log attached
Well location as shown in paragraph No. (A) (B) (C) (D)
Date Drilled 02/13/09
Total depth of well 50
Depth to water bearing formation 10
Depth to static water level 10
Depth to bottom of pump intake pipe 25
14. The relationship of the applicant to the proposed place where the water will be used is that of
Agent

(owner, tenant, agent or otherwise) '

15. The owner(s) of the property where the water is used, if other than the applicant, is (please print):

(name, address and telephone number)

(name, address and telephone number)

16. The undersigned states that the information set forth above is true to the best of his/fher knowledge and that
this application is submitted in good faith.

Dated at , Kansas, this day of

(month) ' (year)

(Applicant Signature) APPLICANT(S) SOCIAL SECURITY
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S)

@&// RC-25/5¢ 494

t or Officer Sighature) ‘ and/or

APPLICANT(S) TAXPAYER I.D. NO.(S)
20 ey 2 lin. g #7

AAgent or Officer - Please Print)

Assisted by Date:
(officeftitle)

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

FEEARNER

KS DEPT OFAGRICULTURE



IRRIGATION USE
: : SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET
- A4 994

File No.

Name of Applicant (Please Print): D C*/;/ Q u/SSﬂ/“ '\.)m/e/{ Ot\B A e/*/\‘\'

1. Please supply the name and address of each landowner, the legal description of the lands to be irrigated, and
designate the actual number of acres to be irrigated in each forty acre tract or fractional portion thereof:

Landowner of Record NAME: éuAs e W&l e Ho A
' ADDRESS: ) Box 78337, WS N LKS  ¢7908”
' ( NEY NWY SWY SE%
S T R TOTAL
! II NE|NW|SW| SE INE|NW|SW]| SE || NE|NW | SW | SE || NE|NW | SW | SE
97 e|iwW el .8li7 £

Q7 186 iw XQ& e 3.9

i Landowrer of Record NAME:
' ADDRESS:

. : NEY4 NWY SWY SEY4
S |.-T R TOTAL
NE|NW|SW| SE || NE|NW|SW | SE || NE|NW]SW | SE || NE]NW | SW | SE

'Landowner of Record NAME:
' ADDRESS:

5 : NWY SWY4 SEY
s/ | r NEZ - - - TOTAL

NE|NW|SW | SE || NE|NW]|SW | SE | NE|NW ] SW | SE || NE| NW | SW | SE

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

DWR 1-100.23 (7-7-00) ’ Page 1 of 2
FEB 12 2015
SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




2. Please complete the following information for the description of the operat10n for the irrigation project. Attach
supplemental sheets as needed.

a. Indicate the soils in the field(s) and their intake rates:

Soil Percent Intake Irrigation .
Name of field Rate . Design
(%) (in‘hr) . Group
c\’rO-»( L F s 30 % (b - QO _

Covrw.le F—§L 30% [ _}\/)/_ﬁ_ v

Total: 100 % —
b. Estimate the average land slope in the field(s): ) - Q %
Estimate the maximum land slope in the field(s): g %

‘¢c. Type of irrigation system you propose to use (check one):

Center pivot __ Center pivot - LEPA ___ "Big gun" sprinkler

___ Gravity system (furrows) ___ Gravity system (borders) . Sideroll sprinkler
Other, please describe: _ T ovv Ny, OJC\ oN ﬁ/\/ = ‘{‘@/Y)

d.  System design features:

i.  Describe how you will control tailwater:

N/

ii.  For sprinkler systems:

(1)  Estimate the operating pressure at the distribution system: psi

(2)  What is the sprinkler package design rate? gpm

(3)  Whatis the wetted diameter (twice the distance the sprinkler thr_ows water) of a sprinkler on the
outer 100 feet of the system? feet

(4)  Please include a copy of the sprinkler package design information.

e. Crop(s) you intend to irrigate. Please note any planned crop rotations:
ff«‘lﬁai"\ I O‘E )r & \Q 8) cass Y commmay) o<eas

f.  Please describe how you will determine when to irrigate and how much water to apply (partlcularly
important if you do not plan a full irrigation).

éfu?nxi,x,u‘e, oucco\(é(u V\B '5\*0 Co) r 21

You may attach any addmonal lnformatlon you believe will assist in informing the Division of the need for your
request RN .

Page 2 of 2



Baum, Kristen [KDA]

L
From: Lanterman, Jeff
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 2:33 PM
To: Baum, Kristen
Cc: Conant, Cameron
Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA
Attachments: 49284 85 Memo To File.docx

WOW This has been a long time coming.
| remember the justification from Daniel on the turf grass. | kind of think could be a model for this kind of justification.
| recommend approval.

Jeff

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2017 1:06 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

Jeff, these have been in the hopper for a long time. GMD#2 spent considerable time polishing these up and working
with the HOA and the consultant (B&M) to get everything in line. New applications originally came up and were deemed
necessary due to continual (4 straight years) over pumping of the existing senior files which will be voluntarily dismissed
if the 2 new apps are approved. The original apps were just filed for 1.3AF/acre which was just not enough in this case.

There are multiple waivers to get this done, but all seem appropriate and justified. A summary of the waivers is below.

Spacing to each other: | have no issue, these wells operate for the benefit of the HOA and have been in use for
years together

Spacing to nearby homeowners: (consent forms received-no negative comments)-no complaints from nearby
well owners and no negative comments

Spacing to pit owned by the HOA: | have no issue, HOA wells and HOA pit will always be included together in
the same development .

Spacing to a pit not owned by the HOA: I have no issue, this pit is not being developed and has been placed in a
partial offset status for a different development

Quantity per acre is at 3.1 AF/acre: | have no issue, the consultant provide more than adequate justification
based on turf grass needs and past use

Please note the new files will create an partial incomplete overlap with an existing GW pit owned by the HOA...we have
both discussed this with Kristen and | believe we all agree that at this point, this issue can be cleaned up during the
certification process for the existing GW pit. The partial overlap came after a 2015 p/u change on the pit showed an ~2
acre expansion in size which has not yet, and will likely not even happen, the additional ~2 acres of expansion are acres
that are listed as irrigated green space around the pit hence the incomplete overlap.

GMD recommended approval for all the waivers, but they did want the incomplete overlap cleaned up...which we will
just take care of during certification of the existing GW pit authorized by 47,615.



| think both of these apps can be recommended for approval with the waivers and the 2 existing files can be voluntarily
dismissed.

Please pass on to Kristen if you-agree.

Cameron

From: Baum, Kristen

Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2017 3:21 PM

To: Lanterman, Jeff <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>

Cc: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: RE: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

Jeff,.

Attached is a memo for the above-referenced new applications. Edgewater HOA needs additional water from two
existing wells in order to maintain the commons areas turf. They are voluntarily dismissing the existing irrigation rights if
these apps are approved. These will include waivers of spacing and maximum reasonable quantity as per GMD2
recommendation.

Please provide your recommendation.
Thanks,

Kristen A. Baum

Division of Water Resources — Water Appropriations
~ Kansas Department of Agriculture

1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan KS 66502

(785) 564-6627

My email address has changed: kristen.baum@ks.gov

From: Conant, Cameron

Sent: Friday, October 13, 2017 9:28 AM

To: Baum, Kristen <Kristen.Baum@ks.gov>

Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

From: Lanterman, Jeff

Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 5:03 PM

To: Conant, Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Subject: FW: File Nos. 49284 & 49285 - Edgewater HOA

From: Baum, Kristen
Sent: Friday, April 7, 2017 4:05 PM .



Turnez, Brent

From: Clement, Daniel W <dwclement@burnsmcd.com>
Sent: M , March 20, 2017 5:36 PM , ‘

en onday, Marc 7536 WATER RESOURCES
To: Turney, Brent RECEIVED
Cc: j@jrussellco.com :
Subject: Edgewater HOA Place of Use Clarification MAR 2.1 2017
Attachments: Edgewater Partial Overlap Clarification.pdf

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Brent,

" To clarify the potential overlap in place illustrated during the GMD2 review please see the attached letter.

There is no current is or anticipated physical overlap in place of use, and the precise description for both the final
groundwater pit acres and the irrigated acres will occur during certification further insulating from any water rights with
partial overlap.

It looks like to me that this issue might be from trying to apply exact precision in the original place of use drawing map
made in 2010. The total authorized acres and location of those acres has not substantially changed (quarter calls, land
ownership, project intent, geocenter, etc...) to warrant a voluntary reduction or change application especially during the
perfection period. '

If you have any questions please feel free to give me a call,

Daniel Clement\ Burns & McDonnell

Staff Hydrogeologist \ Water

0 316-616-0522 \ m 316-518-0893 \ F 316-941-4730
dwclement@burnsmecd.com \ burnsmcd.com

800 E. 1st Street North, Suite 400 \ Wichita , KS 67202

Proud to be one of FORTUNE's 100 Best Companies to Work For
Please consider the environment before printing this email.

This email and any attachments are solely for the use of the addressed recipients and
may contain privileged client communication or privileged work product. If you are not the
intended recipient and receive this communication, please contact the sender by phone at
816-333-9400, and delete and purge this email from your email system and destroy any
other electronic or printed copies. Thank you for your cooperation.

SCANNED



| R
BURNSNWSDONNELL

March 20% 2017

WATER RESOURCES
Brent Turney RECEIVED
Kansas Department of Agriculture
Division of Water Resources MAR 2 1 2017
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ' KS DEPTOF AGRICULTURE
Re: Applications 49284 and 49285 potential overlap in place of use with 47615

Dear Mr. Turney:

During the review of applications 49284 and 49285, Groundwater Management District No. 2 (GMD?2)
and the Division of Water Resources (DWR) identified a possible place of use overlap between the
proposed place of use for the two Edgewater HOA irrigation wells and the authorized place of use
described by 47615.

Applications 49284 and 49285 will irrigate a total of nine acres based on the currently proposed place of
- use, however there is clearly no intention by the Edgewater HOA to irrigate any acreage that has or will
be exposed to groundwater. To further specify the intent of both the irrigation and groundwater pit
projects, we would like to submit the following statements of clarification:

e Applications 49284 and 49285 are fully anticipated to irrigate a complete total of nine acres based
on the currently submitted and illustrated place of use within the applications.

¢ The identified potential place of use overlap with 47615 has not yet been excavated for
groundwater exposure, thus no current physical overlap in place of use exists.

e The potential place of use overlap illustration provided during the review appears to be an artifact
from a reasonable representation and description of the anticipated bounds of the groundwater pit
project at the time of filing in October of 2010.

¢ Additional refinement of the precise bounds and exact legal description of the place of use for
both the irrigation rights and adjacent groundwater pits will occur during the normal water rights
certification process generated and determined by DWR and GMD?2, further eliminating any
possibility of partial overlap in place of use.

Thank you for your review and consideration of applications 49284 and 49285, please let us know if we
can provide any additional clarifications

Sincerely,

Hydrogeologist
DWC/DWC

cc: Edgewater HOA

9400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City, MO 64114
0 816-333-9400 \ F 816-333-3690 \ burnsmcd.com

SCANNED



.. ... FREDSEILER; PRESIDENT.... ....

VIN:KISSICK; VICE:PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER:
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART:
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER ° 1 JOEPAJOR
TIM BOESE; MANAGER __ :BOBSEILER." .
THOMASA ADRIAN, ATTOHNEY DAVID STROBERG

| ‘eouus BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET HALSTEAD KA AS 67056' 1925 ”PHONE (316) 835 2224 e FAX (316) 835 2225 L equusbeds@gmdz Org:s WWw. gmd2 org

December 15, 2016

Chief:Engineer, Division of:Water Resources
Attn: Erin McGrogan

1320 Research Park Dr.

Manhattan, KS 66502

Re: Application No. 49284 - Edgewater HOA
Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The referenced application was reviewed: by the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District
No. 2, Board of Directors at the December 13, 2016 meeting. District staff and the applicant’s
consultant presented information regarding the application. A copy of the District's Application
Review Information report is enclosed for your information. .

Upon review of the information presentéd and discussed at the meeting, and based on findings
that:
1. Application No. 49284 requests 28 .acre-feet for irrigating 9 ‘acres of turf grass and
common areas at the Edgewater housing addition.

2. The application does not comply with Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial
Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the application requests 3.1 acre
feet per acre for irrigation use, which exceeds the maximum allowable 1.3 acre per
acre irrigation limit in Sedgwick County

3. The application does not comply with the Non-Domestic Well ‘Spacing Rule:and
Regulatlon K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion does not meet
spacing to a non- -domestic welf and two groundwater plts

" Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), as the proposed point of ‘diversion does not meet
'spacing to numerous:domestic:wells. -

5. All nearby property owners with domestic wells within approximately 660 feet of the
proposed well were notified:via certified mail of:the application by the:applicant's
* consultant and asked to sign.spacing.consent forms. )

6. Eight spacing consent formis were subritted from domestic’ well owners within
approximately 660 feet of the proposed well. No negatxve comments were received
from those domestic well owners that did not sign spacing consent forms.

7. The domestic wells to which the proposed point of diversion does not meet spacing
requirements to are part of the Edgewater-housing development;

8. The application and senior existing non-domestic points of diversion are:all located
within and part of the Edgewater- housing development or owned by the Edgewater'
developer;

| Recycled Paper




9. Drawdown calculation using the proposed ‘quantity and rate of 28 AF and 75 GPM
indicates that drawdown at the nearest domestic well and non-domestic point of
diversion (groundwater pit edge) will be less than 0.25 feet based on continuous
pumping until the entire quantity has been pumped; :

10. The minimal drawdown created by pumping of the proposed well will not |mpalr
- existing senior domestic and non-domestic points of diversion.

11. The Applicant desires to maintain turf grass on loamy fine sand with in;ake rate of
‘upito’6 to 20 inches per hour.

12. Precipitation and ET data submitted by the applicant’s consultant indicates that
fescue turf grass on the type of soil at the application site requires approximately
36.5 inches of irrigation based on a 75% sprinkler efficiency during an average
rainfall growing season.

It was the decision of the Board of Directors to recommend to the Chief Engineer that
‘Application No. 49284 is granted exceptions to the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for
‘Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), and the Well Spacing Rule and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2), and the appllcatlon be recommended for approval, subject
to:

1. Water Permit Nos. 47456 & 47457 are voluntarily dismissed :as proposed by the
applicant; and

2. The possible pattial place of use overlap with Water Permit No. 47615 is determined
and removed by either modifying the proposed place of use or modifying Water
Permit No. 47615 authorized place of use.

A District Board of Dlrectors’demsuon may be requested for reconsideration by the Board by
submitting a written request to the District office within 15 days from the date of this notlflcatlon
pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12.

Please contact the District if you have any questions regarding the District's findings or
srecommendation.

Sincerely,

Tim Boese Manager S
Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2

TDB/rsw : o ‘ )
Enclosure
pc: Edgewater HOA, Applicant

Daniel Clement; Burns & McDonnell
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

H::\MSOFFKCE\!.ETTERS\APP&BoardApproved?lQ%t}_Edgewater HOA.docx .




APPLICATION REVIEW INFORMATION

NAME _Edgewater HOA APPLICATION NO. 49284
ADDRESS 900N Tyler Suite'7 : APPL. X_
Wichita, KS - ?,COUNTY Sedawick TRACT NW- NW NE
- UWELL LOCATION S 27 T26S R1W
QUANT 28 AF/Y RATE 75 GPM -

WELL SPACING D<660’, ND<1320'"

i A 1 3 : £ 1 i . i

T18S

T195. .

T20S......

g

T218,

A

T22S

i3

‘124§

i

1255

. T26S

SR8

Flgure 1. General locatnon of: appllcatton within the sttnct mdncated by the red star.




ISSUE:

The new appllcatlon does not comply W|th the Domestlc Spacnng Rule and F{egulatlon
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), Non-Domestic Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1),
Maximum. Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-
14(a)(1) and has a partial place of use overlap with an, exnstmg permit. .

TIMELINE OF EVENTS: SR

Feb 12, 2015 — Applicant filed a new Apphcatlon No 49284 which requests 28 acre-feet
on9acresfor irrigation use. e N T : N
May 16 2016 - Dlstnct staff sent a: recommendatlon for demal to DWR and the
applicant because: -

1) The appllcatlon does not meet the spacmg regu!a’tlon to domestic and non-
domestic pomts of dwerSIon and

June 10, 2016 ‘;—u The app',i
(Attachment A) :

also allow time for t
obtain signed dor

- be reviewed atthe ecember13 2016 \oar Meetlng

SUMMARY OF. AP' ICATION REVIEW

- Surrounding weII owners were. notlfled via publlc notice in: the lechlta Eagle The
Division of Water Resources (DWR) did not receive any calls or letters from nearby well
owners. AR _

Appllcatlon No. 49284 proposes 28 acre-feet at 75 gallons per minute from a ‘proposed
well located 4669'N-& 2050'W of the Southeast Corner of Section 27, Townshlp 26
South, Range 1 West Sedgwick County (Figure 1). -




"The 9 acre place of use proposed by No..49284 includes the 3.2 acres authorized by
No. 47457 and the 5.8 acres’ authonzed by No. 47456. Applrcatron No. 49285 proposes
to replace No. 47456 and proposes the same 9 acre use as No 49284 (Flgure 3)

The apphcatlon comphes wrth the Safe Yield Regulatron 5 22-7( ) The'eXisting and

consrderatron _(Frgure 2 and Table 1). The maxrmum allowable appropnatlon: for the area_
of consideration is 2625.5 AF/Y. '

‘Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
... . SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49284 .
NWNWNE (4669'N & 2050'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County _

Prepared By Stephen Flaherty Date 8/17/2016

Map Legend oL e -
: e Burton IGUCA  [27/7:
v 0 Observation Well .. @ Proposed Houa\'erkkel SWOUA 77
: PrelimlnaryAuﬂ'ronzed Place ofUse pmmom"fe'sb" :McPherson IGUCA -7
Bed/ock * i Existing Enhanced: Well SpacrngArea‘ NN
aredt PorntsofDlVéréion i ot N

Eigurejf'z Safe yleld map. Proposed Apphcatron #49284 will rep!ace exrstm‘g‘Permrt #47457 if approved




FILE_ID wm_m_, j

spemALussAf
 EVALUATION DATE: 8/17/2016

SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49284

EA 'one

QUAL!FIER

"UA00552400° T 307 01w.f ‘

13864620...,

>A015273Db>' Y S S T

39601320.

T A026130D1IN L TR OIWL

35903885

A026130DLR. T Tes 0w 21

3960392

TTA02613002 1323 265 . U0IW

39603921

"A04082600 215 72 ' 01W ..

13200550

“A04083000

AD40946D1

| "A040946D2

A04098100

A04108400 i .

'AD4120500 .

| TAoa240000

'A04365700

'A04423900

A04480800

~ A04504300

'AD4515600°

T K04571900

AD46003D1 .

TAD46003D2

N T

. 21952353

. A04616300 '

18591996

4800552

ROA645800

VT T R VT

'A04745600

A04745700

A047518IR

UUADA7SIBRE
"~ RBATEIEe

"ADA948400P

~ TADA9ABADOP::

A04993700P" 14860

A20019068

“A20109138 7 3752,

"'A20149062

|iNote: Values are'in acre-feet

on Consumptive Appropriatio

Table 1. Safe yield table.

imp
- Available Appropriations




The proposed point of diversion does not meet spacing to nearby domestic wells, non-
domestic:groundwater pits authorized by No. 47165 and No. 48836, and an existing
non-domestic well authorized by No..47456 and proposed by No. 49285 (Figure 3). - -

Vg

_Equus Beds G;rou'_r'j,dWate'riMahagiéirgnent District N 0.2
‘ ' Spacing Evaluation #49284
NWNWNE (4669'N & 2050'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County
Prepared By:_ Stephen Flaherty Date: 8/18/2016

a7, N X
IR AR AR R R S XA “

T26S. ...

~RIW - - e —
R B 0 237.5475 950 Feet

Map Legend e M

: r : e - BumonIGUCA 77|
@ . Observation Well . € Proposed . Hollow Nikkel SWQUA [/ |-
K i Preliminary Authorized Place of Uise Peint of Biversion. " McPherson IGUCA’ :
R gy Existing EnhancedWell §padngArga _\KY

Bedrock

Points of Diversion i Bads Griumhviies Manmgersirt Datict No, 2
- 2 313 Spruce Stedt Halstad, KS 67056)
" un 3188352224, enuusbodsgma2 o

Figure 3. Spacing evaluation shoWing _tH‘e préximify to all points of diversion and the placé of use
distribution. . : hted e it




The apphcants consultant: sent. Ietters to property owners -

...... rms. The owners.of 8 of the
approxmately 27 domestrc wells wrthm approxnmately :660 feet :of the ‘proposed well
4).» The applicant’s consultant

Fi
advised:that none of the property owners responded negatlvely to the: requests ..ather
they Just drd not return the: spacrng consent forms : ~

Figure 4. Domestlc well \spacing‘con'sbent forms received:




The applicant prevrously submitted a letter requestrng an exception to submlttlng
individual well spacmg consent forms for each domestlc well (Attachment B).

Historically, an exception to the Non Domestlc Well Spacrng Rule and: Regulatron '
K.AR. 5-22-2(a)(1) was granted for No 47457 to a senror groundwater pit and well
spacing consent forms for nearby domestic wells:at occupred homes An exceptlon to
the Domestic Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22- 2( )(2) was granted for
No. 47457 to domestic weIIs at UnOCClJpIed spec. __homes G

o

o
&

o
B N

o
-
w

IN FEET

e
o

? 'b'RA\'gDown

w -

o
&

o .
E-N

Q=" 75 gpm

S= :0.15
T= 60000 ftz/d

Time= 0.23145 vyears




The application proposes the use of 28 acre feet on 9 acres which is.a water:to land
ratio of 3.1 acre-feet/acre for irrigation of turf grass and common areas. The maximum
altowable Iand to water ratlo is 1.3 acre-feet/ acre as descnbed in K. A R 5-22- -14(a )(1)

~ Application ‘No. 49284 proposes to replace:Permrt No. 47457 and is proposed at the
same well location at Permit No. 47457. Permit No. 47457 is authorized-for 4.16 acre
feet on 3.2 acres. See figure 3 for place of use. .In 2014 Permit No. 47457 used 4.35
acre feet per acre. 2013, 2014, and 2015 water use reports are -in excess of the
authorized quantity (Table*1a). A notice of non-compliance was tssued by the D|v1sron
of Water Resources for 2013 overpumping.

Year |AF Used |Water to Land Ratio. -
2012] 000 |  OAFA
2013] 941 . 294AFA
2014) 1393 | 435AFA
2015 1022 | 3.19AF/A

Table 2A Water use hlstory from perrmt no 47457

Permut no. 47456 is authonzed for. 7 54 acre feet on 5. 8 acres: See ftgure 3 for place of
use. In 2014 Pemit No. 47456 used-1.91 acre feet per:acre. 2013, 2014, and 2015
water use‘reports are iniexcess of the authorized quantity (Table 1B) A notice of non-
comphance was sent by the Division of Water Resources for 2013 overpumping. © °

Year AF Used Water to Land Ratio :
2012 000 = OAFA -
2013,,”9:18.”  1S8AFA
2014 1107 | 191 AF/A
2015 9.65 | 1.66 AF/A

Table 2B. Water use htstory from permrt no 47456

Combined water to tand ratlo from permrts 47456 and 47457 See tlgure 3 for place of
use. “ Lo :

ijerar AF Use‘d Water to Land Ratlo o
2012/ 000 | = OAFA.
2013 1859 @ = 206 AFA
2014, 25 2;8:AF[A B
12015, 1987 | 9 221AFA
. Table 2C Water use hrstory combmed from permtts 47456 and 47457




The apphcants consultant June 14, 2016, appeal letter (Attachment A), stated:

1.. The currently authonzed pomts ‘of drversron are authonzed for 1.3 acre feet
per acre and this is not sufficient to maintain soil morsture within the rootlng
zone for turf grass because of the steep slopes and sandy soils. .

2. Sandy soils indicate that a srgnrflcant pomon of: apphed water is returnlng to |
the aqurfer i G : s, F »

3. The exrstlng weIIs have operated hrstorucally without affectlng each other

4, The proposed |rngat|on wells that do. not. meet spacrng are owned by the
same entity. . .

5. The applicant requests a spacing waiver as granted for 47456 and 47457

6. Obtaining individual domestic:consent forms would take a significant: amount-
of time.

7. The 28 acre feet requested is reasonable.

regardmg rrngatlon of turf grass (fescue) based on the soil type:atthe apphcatlon site,

maximum rooting depth of 12 inches and a growing season from April 11 — October 25.

The six month growing season is. longer than traditional |rr|gated crops such as corm and
soybeans. : A summary of. irrigation ‘requirements .using 1998-2015 historical
precipitation and ET data for the growing season. from the Dlstrlct‘s Sedgwrck County
weather station ylelds the following: L o B

i}ear Precpitatian {In} ..ET Grass [In}

) "Nb“rm'a'rv_aa'rﬁ =l

» Dw YearAvg tre
Dmuvm YearAve Irr” :




HYDROGEOLOGIC REVIEW:

Hydrologic data mdrcates that depth to bedro
- surface at the proposed'well 31te
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e Water Level A Well -——Bedrock Elevation

' Frgure 6 Hydrograph from nearby monltonng well E8223A See Frgure 3'tor: Iocatlon

Soils in thrs area have a high infiltration rate of up to 6 to 20 mches per hour Additional

Iess-sandy matenals

Most of the place of use is Iocated on steep banks of the groundwater pits (Figure 7).
Waters that-do not infiltrate into the ground or evaporate will largely wash out into the
groundwater pits.




Equus Beds Groundwater ‘Management District No. 2
Elevatlon Map for Permit Nos. 49284 and 49285
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Frgure 7. Elevation survey of the area around applrcatrons 49284 and 49285 "Water
applied on the proposed place of use will generally runoff into the groundwater pits.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Based on District frndlngs and mformatlon provrded by the apphcant that

1. Appllcatlon No. 49284 requests 28 acre-feet for irrigating 9 acres of turf grass
and common areas at the Edgewater housmg addition.

Beneficial Use Rule and Regulatlon KA R. 5- 22 14( a)(1), as the appllcatlon
requests 3.1 acre feet per acre for rmgatlon use; which exceeds the - maximum
allowable 1.3 acre per acre |rngatron hmlt in Sedgwwk County.

3. The application does not comply with the Non Domestrc Werl Spacmg Rule
and Regulatlon K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion does
not meet spacrng to-a non-domes trc»well and two: groundwater prts

4. The appllcatlon does: not comply with the- Domestic Well Spacrng Rule ‘and
Regulation K.A.R. 5-22 -2(a)(2), as the proposed pomt of: drversron 'does not -
meet spacing to numerous domestic wells.

5. ' All nearby property owners with domestic wells within approxima{ely 660 feet
of the proposed well were notified via certified mail of the application by the
applicant’s consultant and asked to sign spacing consent forms.




. Eight spacing consent forms were submitted from domestic well owners
within approximately 660 feet of the proposed well. No negative comments -
were received from those domestic we!l owners that did not 5|gn spacing
consent forms. “ s% i

. The domestic wells to which the proposed point of diversion does not meet
spacing requirements to are part of the Edgewater housing development;

. The application and senior existing non-domestic points of diversion are all
- located within ‘and part of the Edgewater housing deve!opment or owned by
the Edgewater developer; :

. Drawdown calculation using the proposed quantity and rate of 28 AF and 75
GPM indicates that drawdown at the nearest domestic well and non-domestic
point of diversion (groundwater pit edge) will be less than 0.25 feet based on
continuous pumping until the entire quantity has been pumped; -

10. The minimal drawdown created by pumping of the proposed well will not

impair existing senior domestic and non-domestic points of diversion.

11. The Applicant desires to maintain turf grass on loamy fine sand with mtake

rate of up to 6 to 20 inches per hour.

12. Precipitation and ET data submitted by the applicant's consultant indicates

that fescue turf grass on the type of soil at the application site requires
approximately 36.5 inches of irrigation based on a 75% sprinkler efficiency
during an average rainfall growing season.

Staff Recommends:

That exceptions to the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneflmal Use Rule

and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), and the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1) & (2), be granted and the application be recommended for
approval, subject to:

1. Water Permit Nos. 47456 & 47457 are voluntanly dismissed as proposed by
the applicant; and

2. The possible partial place of use overlap with Water Permit No. 47615 .is
determined and removed by either modifying the proposed place of use or
modifying Water Permit No. 47615 authorized place of use.




Attachment A. Applicants appeal Ietter

BURNS \ECDONNELL

May 24, 2016

Tim Boese RECESVEB
Manager cay e et LA
Groundwater Managemént District No 2 g :
313 Spruce Street : JUN 1 b 2018

Halstead, KS 670561925 , Equus Beds Grobndivater

TERATEY S g SEE Management Distlct No: 9
Re:  Appeal Petition ~ Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are in receipt of your letters dated May 1 16% 20!6 regarding the recommendation of denial by the.:
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District. During the review of the apphcatmns the. District found

that the applications do not comply with one or more Groundwaler Maniagement District Rules and"
Regulations Including:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the .

proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwatcr pit permlted by 47615 and
48836.

!\J

The upplxcanons do not comply with non-domestic spacmg regulation 5-27~2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.

3. The application does not comply with domestic Wé} l':s;i'\acing regiilation 5-22-2(a)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area,

4. " The proposed place of use appears to overiap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615. .

5. ‘The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use
Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land mno emeeds the
maximum sllowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick C‘oumy

The Edgewater HOA covers.a small residential development located in Maize, KS. . There are two
existing water rights that the' HOA utilizes to irmigate community open spaces within the subdivision
(Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457). Water appropriation #47456 has an annual appropriation of 7.54
acre-feet and an approved place of use of 5.8 acres, and #47457 has an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-
fe&t and anapprovad place of iseof 3.2 acrgs. ™~ oo oo ’

Because of the sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at maintaining the quality
turf that is desired in this subdivision ufider the Bkisting allowable appropnahons ‘Thérefore, the HOA is
submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available to the HOA's two existing
irrigation wells. The proposed wells will rernain identical to those currently in use and it is requested that
upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457 be dismissed. The
applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place of use for each
application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9 acres.

400 Ward Parlavsy \ Kansas City, MO 8404
O B16-333-2400 \ F 818-332-2690 \ burnsmed com

¢
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\V\é’réébgﬁizé that the requested quantities éxceed the typical allotment of water per acre for the area,
however as previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils and steep:slopes requiring additional and
fraquent irrigation to maintain soil moisture within the rooting zone. The $andy soils at this site also

indicate that a significant portion of the water applied during irrigation is retuming to the aquifer as
infiltration. . Lk

K.AR 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be-exceeded if the applicant ¢an demonstraté that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crap (in
this casé turf and not traditional large scale row crops) The quanlities requested refléct the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will niot otherwise pre_;udlcxally or unreasonably affect the p dblic interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate. The HOA‘ derstands that the aq\ufer isa
precious resource, and the utilization of the aquifer for the cconmmc beneﬁts of maintaining the’
Edge\v'uer Dev, elopment s aestheucs isa prmlege

On behalf of the Edgewater Homeowners ' Assbciation we would hke to requesl an appeal of the District’s
decision to recommiend Application 49284 and 49285 based on the following:

1. The applications do not coniply With rion-domestic spacing Fegulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposes wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of gi aundwate; pit permitted by 47615 and
48836.

e Groundwater Pits 47615 and 48336 are currently owued by the' developer of the
. Edgcwatcr Housing Developmem (R&R Really) and the dr dged placc m use for both of

the Edgcwaier HOA.

» A letter of support will be provxdcd by the current owner (R&R Really) of 47615 and
48836 for the proposed irrigation wells.

¢ The wells have operated hxstoncaily without pre;udu:lally:aifec 18 lhe nearby
groundwater pits, ( domestic wells, or other aquifer us

e Based on these itenis Edgewater HOA Svould like to

" Directors recommend 4 waiver of the non-domestic well io groundwater pit spacing

regulations, as was prekusly grantcd for perrmts ‘47456 and 47457.

2. The applications do not comply with non damestlc spacmg ? egulazzon 5‘72~2(n)(l ) as the
pr opa.sed wells'are closer than 1,320 fee! fo

The proposed irrigation wells have opemted hxstoncally at the pmposed rates and
quannues without impairing one another, B

e The proposed irrigation wells that do 1ot meet spacing are owned by thé same: enmy
(Edgewater HOA). .




BU\_RNS;%;

M‘CDONNELL ‘
RECEIVED

Tim Boese " JUN 14 2018
2 : '

May 24, 2016
Page 3

Equus Bsgs Groundwater
Managemiant District No.2

o The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for non-domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Waler Permits 47456 and
47457.

e Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request (he District Board of
Directors récommend a waiver of the non-domestic wéll spacing xeoulamm as was
previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457,

3. The application does not comply with dowiestic well s, spacing regulation: 5»72»2(0)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer thaii 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic vells in the area.
= The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater
devclopment for management and fnaintenance of common areas, and as such provided a
letter suppbiting the applications 16 the Division of Water Resources and the
Groundwater Managemcnt District.

i. Obtaining spacifig consent forms from mdmdua! homsowners within 660 feet
surrounding the HOA’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on
the number of existing private irrigation wells;

ii. The existing irrigation wells have operated }ustoncally without any complaints of ~
drawdown or impairment;
iii. Approval of the applications will not affect any mdxvxdual homeowner's right to
file an impairment complaint with the C}ucf Engineer, Division of Waler
Resources;
iv. Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the
surrounding private domestic wells are for irrigation of private landscaping only;
¢ TheDistrict Board of Directors has prev:ously gmnted a waiver for domestic well’ *
spacing based on the specific limited risk of i impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457, the rates and quantities of 49284 and 49285.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap lhE current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 476135,
e According to the application documents the place of use includes
i.” The community owned areas immediately’ surround g the currently exposed
groundwater pit located north of Driftwood Street'anid §uth of 49 Street N.
ii, The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located south of Driftweood street and north of Kallmeyer Street
ili. An small strip of community owned area south and adjacent to 49 Street North
and west of N. Cimmaron Street.
». . None of the currently proposed place of use for 49284 or 49285 is intended to include the
L cxposed groundwqter surface permitted by 47615, please advise if this area needs
clarification. :
» The currently calculated place of use based on best match of property parcels and right of
‘way analysis appears to be 9.0 acres.
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3. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Bencficial Use Rule
and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the praposed water to land ratio e,\ceeds the maximium
allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

o The applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the
place of use for each application when combined will résult i in g total irrigated area of 9
acres.

e The28 acre-feet requested represents a reasonable maximum amoum of water baaed on
historic use of the Edgewater HHOA irrigation system, and will be required to go through
the water right perfection process to establish a maximum reasonable need for:

i. Extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required i in t}us subd;vnsxon under the existing
allowed appropriation to land ratio. :

ii. The sandy soils at this sit¢'also mdlcate that a sxgmﬁcant pomon of the water
appli¢d during irrigation is retiming to the aquifer through infiltration.

s Pumpmg water in excess of, the nummum 1equlred amount for.i 1mgatxon 15 not in the

iron staining of infrastructure occurs.
o The HOA will remain committed to managmg irrigation schcdulmg to eliminate mnoff
and manage water resources responsxbiy

Sincerely,

Danielv Cleni;:ni »
Staff Hydrogeologist

DWC/dwe -

cc:  Erin Nchrogan Dmsmn of Watér Rcs&urces

1_§?ECEFVED

~JUN 14 205

EqQuus Beds Giro
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Attachment B. Applicants support letter.

February 12, 2016

Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive’
Manhatian, Kansas 66502

Ré: Waiver of Domeéstic Well Spacing - Applications 49284 & 49285

Dear Ms. McGrogan:

At the February 1 1% meeting the Edgewater Homeowners Associations (HOA) reviewed the status of
New Apptopriation Application Nos, 49284and 49285. The purpose of the new applications is to allow
for the addltmnal quantlty of waicr requu'ed 0 mamtam grass.and vegetation in our sandy soils.

Itis our undersmndmg that under ex|stmg well spacmg regulatlons, domestic water well owners within
660 féet of the irrigation wells are typically required to sxgn a'water well spacing consent form,

Based on the HOA's review and findings that: ., ‘ s

» The HOA collectively represents the:i inférests of homeowners wnthln the Edgewater devélopment
for management and maintenance of common areas;

» The additional quantity of water is being requested to maintain grass, shrubs, and trees common
to the entire Edgewater development;

¢ Without the authorization of an additional quanhty of water significant and costly changes would
be required to existing tandscapmg,

»  Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet surrounding the
HOA’s wells would take a signifi cant amount of time based on the number of =xmmg private
irrigation wells;

o The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of drawdown or
impairment;

e Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to file an
impairment complaint with the Chief Enginéer, Division of Water Resources;

o:  Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the surrounding private
domestic wells are for irrigation of landscaping only;

It was the decision of the Edgewater HOA to recommend that the Kansas Division of Water Resources

and the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 grant an exception to the requirement for
obtaining water well spacing consent forms, and Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2).

i Presd@"f

Olj 15‘!.”0 ‘ ; RECEIV
o ’ FEZ 18 28

WATER RESC

K8 DEPTOFAGRISLI -
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FRED-SEILER, PRESIDENT. . : ‘DIRECTORS:
VIN'KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT oo o ~ DAVID-BOGNER,
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER . JOE PAJIOR
TIM BOESE; MANAGER . BOBISEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY bAvm'smo”e’éRG

December 15, 201 6

Edgewater HOA
900 N. Tyler, Suite 7
Wichita, KS 67212:

Re: Appropriation Application No. 49284
Dear Sir or Madam:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 made a recommendatlon to the Division
of Water Resources that Appropnahon Application No. 49284 be approved. Pursuant to K:A.R. 5-
22-4a, the well described in the application must be equipped with a District approved water
flowmeter. The we!! is located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range: 1 West, Sedgwick County. '

The well must be properly equipped with an approved meter within 30 days after the approved well
battery is operational and prior to its operation. If more time is needed to install the meter or modify
an existing meter installation, you may request an extension of time. The request must be made to
the District before the end of the 30-day period.

Enclosed is a Flow Meter Installation form to be completed and returned to this office "after
completion of the meter installation or modifications. A copy of the Division of Water Resources'
meter installation notification form (Notice and Proof of Completion: of:Works) may be substituted for
the District form. Upon receiving the completed form, the District will inspect the installation.

specrfrcatrons and the list of certified water meters prowded under KAR 5 1-12, for District
approval. The list:of certified water meters can be obtained by :contacting the District or at following
link: http:/a nculture ks"ov/dlvzsnons- ro rams/dwr/water- ro rlatron/water-ﬂowmeters if you

-vthe District for assrstance

Sincerely, ]
'EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO.2

Tim Boese -
Manager.

TDB/db

Enclosures

pc: Jeff Lanterman, Di\rieion of Water Resources, Stafford

HIMSOFFICEILETTERSIME TERINewApplication\#49284_Edgewater.docx

@'ag@gbs;ﬁm




~Lanterman, Jeff

From: ; Lanterman, Jeff’

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016710:50 AM:

To: ‘McGrogan, Erin; Tietsort, Katie; Stewart, ;_Ke!!y, Meyer Mike:‘Conant; Cameron;’ Tumey,
’ ' Brent:

Cex - Fitch; Elizabeth:

Subject: FW: Edgewater HOA Irrigation: Quantmes

Attachments: o " EBW_KSURE: Sedgw:ckPreZOO? xlsx;

bl fixing

4: Using this methodo 8Y: he-came. up thh' an:
tom mzd 40's) '

‘From: Clement, Daniel W [mailto:dwclement@butnsmicd.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2016 10:23 AM .

To: Lanterman, Jetf <)eff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant; Cameron <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>
Cc: McGrogan, Erin <Erin. McGrogan@ks Bgov>

Subject FW: Edgewater HOA lrngatlon Quantities

From: Clement, Daniel W
Sent Friday, September 02,:2016 11:41 AM:

@gmd2.org .

‘ahtery (sflaherty@gmd2. arg) <sffahertv@gmd2 ‘org>; Meier; Brian
Ject Edgewater HOA Irrigation-Quantities:

Tim & Steve’




{;nches

Easiest way' to thmk of itis jUSt Ilke balancmg the water budget m a sponge too much :rr:gatton and both prec;p:tatlon

everyth:ng used in the calculat_lons,

Las Vegas Valley, Nevada: (certatnly a'water conscious area) rtecommends the followmg ‘approachithrough thelr extensmn
'program
1. Find yoursoil texture {jar testing) —We have this from NRCS data for our soil profile by %Sand/Silt/Clay
a. Pratt Loamy ,,xne,Sand ~82, 3/ 11 3/6 13
b: CarwileFi ' :0/1
2. :Calculate AWC bas : « :
. Pratt Loamy Fine Sand —0.12¢m/ém = 1.44in/foot.
b. Carwile Fine Sandy Loam =0.16em/cm = 1.92i
€. Average of Pratt & Carwile=0. 14cm/cm 1. 68|n/foot
d; Table 2 Method = 1.00t0:1.80°
3. Define Maintenance Factor based on percent depletioniof water’ budget
a. Golf Courses often:utilize 40%, hngh mamtenance
b, Otherresourcesrecommend 50% for.r entlal/commermal
‘¢. Ourcase utilizes'a maintenance factor of 50%
4. Define Grass Rooting Depth :
2. KSRE'suggests 12 inches, we utilized this asia reasonable max: depth rooting zone for:fescue in.our soil
5, Calculate Water Available:to Grass
?é'. (Available Water Capacity)x(Maintenance Factor)x(Rooting Zone)
- {1 68m/ft)x(0 50)x(1 .0 feet)= 0.84-inches

Resources

01/¢s0104 pdf

For our approach lused a spreadsheet to maintain‘a water budget between >=0.and 0.84 mches:dazly based.on
historical precipitationiand the ET of grass from the Sedgwickweather station owried/maintained by GMD2, " Wher the
spreadsheet:sees a negative water balance (including: Iy precip)it applies only:the:amount of irrigation:necessary to-
restore the soil moisture budget to the full 0.84 inches. This i$‘about as close aswe can get to simulating consistent with:
watering a lawn “deeply and infrequently” asto mitigate shallow:root:zones; waste/runoff. We utilized:a growing’
season:April 11th through October 25th based on-average frost, and when ET values begin to show upiin the 0,17
range. Thisis: extremely similar to the approach:used by: h»gher end irrigation controllers for commerczal/resudent:a!
irrigation;.also some golf course controllers have:real time data:from soil moisture probes or pole data dtrectly from:
~onsite and offsite: weather stations (toro/hunter/rainbird/etc).

The:results of the soil moisture-balance approach:are given:below:



soil (wmd transport evaporatlon, mterceptlon) | place ;a-,value of 75% based oha: conglomerate of mformatmn from
-sprmkier head manufacturers;

l'would be happy to: duscuss the results. and approach W|th you guys at your convemence, and to help-out'with:anyother:

If possible let’s try to discuss this by»ij:h‘vé:,l'G‘h of September to.give:us.enough time to do follow up figures.
Sending out domestic well waiver requests via certified mail next week.
The place of use issue will be resolved by voluntary reduction ot change in‘place’of tise in 47615 or theseapplications.

‘Thanks and enjoy:the holiday weekend.

;ji?_a_ﬁ_ile;,_!jjc; é, f\ ;“, .\ Burns & McDonnell.

=,8,,0,0 E. 1st:.Strevat.No_r;t,b, Swte,40,0 v _Wrch;ta , KS 67202

Proud to be one of FORTUNE's 100 Best:.Companies to Work For
“Plegse consider ihe enwmnment before: pzmtm o this:emall:




FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT" | ‘DIRECTORS
VIN'KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER:
JEFFE.WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART:
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER  JOEPAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER... BOB'SEILER
THOMAS A.ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

313 SPF!UCE STREET HALSTEAD KANSAS 67056—192;

December 6, 2016

v TER
Daniel Clement REgE/vEgRCES '
Burns & McDonnell D
800 E. 1% Street North, Suite 400 EC07 2005
‘Wichita, KS 67202 Ks
. . N : OFAGRICUL',U
Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 ~ Edgewater HOA RE

Dear Mr. Clement:

The purpose of this correspondence is to advise .you that the referenced water
appropriation applications are scheduled for review at’ the December 13, 2016, Board of
Directors meeting of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District.

Please find enclosed a copy:of the meetlng agenda. The pubhc meetlng begins at 1:00
p.m. and will be held in the Equus Beds Groundwater Management Dls’mct s conference
room at 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, Kansas.

Please contact the District if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER

‘MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T|m Boeée

Manager

“ TDB/db

Enclosure: Agenda
Pc:  Edgewater HOA, with copy of agenda

Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan |
Jeff Lanterman Division of Water Resources, Stafford

m Recycizd Papar




1.APPROVAL OF MINUTES

2 APPROVAlr OF“AGENDA
iR 3, |:|NANC|AL REPORT

4 APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

5.PUBLIC FORUM —~ Persons may present written or verbal comments concerning non-agenda business.
. B Please state your name and.address:: Presentations: are limited to ﬁv:e:,minutes.
6.APPEAL REVIEW
‘a) Haven Public:Schools:USD 312, Apphcatlon No.: 49637 NE 05- 258-4W Reno Co:
7.0LD BUSINESS
a) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49284, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.

b) Edgewater HOA, Appl|cat|on No. 49285, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.
c) GMD Assessment Cap Review
8.NEW BUSINESS
a) New Copier/Printer Option Quote
b) Review of November 21, 2016 Joint GMD / KDA-DWR Meeting
) Dlstnct Lobbylst Optlons

¢) Equus - Walnut Regional Advisory Committee
10. MANAGER'S REPORT
a) ASR Project Report
b) - Administrative and Field Tasks
c) Monthly Information and Service Report
11. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA
12. BOARD ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION — Fred Seiler, President
13. EXECUTIVE SESSION: -~ Annual Staff Performance Reviews

“HAMSOFFICEALETTERSWGENDAVAGNDDEC _2016.docx



DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2 |

I, Anthony & Susan Esposito, whose address is, 4419 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am the
owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by

- the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development.

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Héving full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

: Pl . . .
c . v j; 7 < > . a2
Dated at {¢/;</7¢ Pz, Kansas, this 5/ day of s zf-’ G 20 /¢
City Day~~ e Month N ) Year
Signed by: / s A e T

Domes }cWell Owner |

e

- WATER RESO
RECEI\IE%RCES

DEC 02 2015

KS DEPT OF AGR[CULTURE



‘DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATI_ON WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KA.R. 5-22-2

[, Reichenberger Rv Family TR, whose address is, 6210 W Kollmeyer Ct, Wichita KS 67205, am
the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

[ understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more patticularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in. Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment cbmplaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, { grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at él!l(! é,’ }o Kansas this__ Jst dayof ‘ﬂﬂ Yam /M/ 20 (&
Clty Day on . Year
Signed by \/fkw,., £ %Mj Z:&M,LU

Damestic Well Owner

?r IR ,} HEA “hf},o{!fr;

:"m}




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT-FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

1, Jane Paladino, whose address is, 4403 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development. .

I understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic benéficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly

described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of

said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
_rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has mformed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum requlred spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at/ /v}: (/7/;‘6“ , Kansas, this .- 2 (jay / /C’f? ) 20 /4
Clty Month Year
Signed by //'/ "4 f oo g il i .

Domesllc Well Owner

WATER RESOUR
* RECEIVED CES

DEC 02 2016

S DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER ,
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
K.A.R. 5-22-2

I, Brenda Martin & Wayne Robert, whose address is, 4410 N Clmarron St, Wichita KS 67205
am the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and -
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

| undérstand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #40284 8 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet. -

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum reqwred spacmg
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, [ grant my permission to locate said '
: lrngatlon wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at //{ZAM , Kansas, this (rgr) day of | /9 f% m‘ 20 d / &
a “Mon Year
Signed by % &6& MJ/I/ZéL\/ =

Domes Well Owner

;;4 ng'(;, EEF
ARG RS 7!

T LT VA R? Fhye 3
S HF LN s A TR RS




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER |
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
KAR. 5222 |

I, Brian Cluck & Nickailar Sandate, whose address is, 6006 W Driftwood Ct, Wichita KS 67205,
am the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development. _

!} understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
-means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 756 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed weils are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at_L/ichite , Kansas, this o™ day of Detobe—~ A 2016
City - T 0z : 7 ;

Signed by:__ <5 .

S DEPTOF AGRICULTURE -




DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPAGING GONSENT FORM
KAR. 5-22-2

I, Randali Belles, whose address is, 6207 W Driftwood St, Wichita KS 67205, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain Iandscapmg in common areas throughout the housmg
development. :

| understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum reqmred spacmg
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

- ) "
Dated at _\ditwmba ; Kansas, this __ 7 ﬂ{‘ day of Lredeloen 20_[(,
City \ . »Da ' TS onth Year
v : Signed by: %J)L&é /;«7//'[:;; }
) ""i FEF ity . o Domestic Well Owner

3
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DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
K.A.R. 5-22-2

1, Adan Rodriguez, whose address is, 1543 N Sheridan, Wichita KS 67203, am the owner of a
domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and utilized by the
Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the housing
development.

! understand and acknowledge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non-domestic beneficial use by
means of two already existing irrigation wells:

One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed

" rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are within the minimum required spacing
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigationwells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at Yieh. 7L’¢  Kansas, this 7 day of ﬂ/)/& e 20 Y/é.
City Slgned byﬂ\ (L______..-, on ‘ear

Domestic Well Owner

s
ESOURCE
Wt RE%ENED

~ KSDEPTOF AGRICULTURE
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DOMESTIC WELL OWNER
IRRIGATION WELL SPACING CONSENT FORM
o | KAR. 5-22-2

[, Steven & Peggy Schremmer, whose address is, 4407 N Cimarron St, Wichita KS 67205, am
the owner of a domestic well located within 660 feet of the two irrigation wells owned and
utilized by the Edgewater HOA to maintain landscaping in common areas throughout the
housing development.

-~ 1understand and ackndWiedge that Edgewater HOA has filed new applications #49284 & 49285
for a water permit to withdraw or appropriate groundwater for non- domestlc beneficial use by
means of two already emstmg irrigation wells:

" One in the SE quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4149 feet North and 1564 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

One in the NW quarter of the NW quarter of the NE quarter of Section 27, more particularly
described as being near a point 4669 feet North and 2050 feet West of the Southeast corner of
said section in. Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas, at a proposed
rate of 75 GPM and an annual quantity not to exceed 28 acre-feet.

The applicant has informed me that the proposed wells are wuthm the minimum required spacmg
interval of 660 feet of my domestic water well.

Having full knowledge of the above and without waiving any right to file an Impairment complaint
with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, | grant my permission to locate said
irrigation wells less than the minimum required spacing interval from my domestic well.

Dated at chh TLQ -, Kansas, this 36 dayof NoUeMFef - 20 )6

City _ Signed by: m j cﬂ,,_,w Month " ear

. Domestic Well Owner
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FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT

VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART
JOE PAJOR

BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

N

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET * HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org » www.gmd2.org

August 25, 2016

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources WATERBE%E,S\%%RCES
Attn: Erin McGrogan
1320 Research Park Dr. AUG 2 9 2016
Manhattan, KS 66502

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The referenced applications were reviewed by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No. 2 Board of Directors at the August 23, 2016, meeting. District
staff and the applicant’s consultant presented information regarding the applications.

It was the decision of the Board of Directors to table making a recommendation on the
applications to allow the applicant time to justify and/or modify the quantity of water
requested and also allow time for the applicant to contact nearby domestic well owners
in an attempt to obtain signed domestic well spacing consent forms for domestic wells
located within 660 feet of the proposed points of diversion.

Sincerely,

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

s Roee

Tim Boese
Manager

TDB/db

pc: Edgewater HOA, Applicant and Landowner
Daniel Clement, Burns & McDonnell
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford

SCANNE™

H:AMSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\BoardAppeal\#49284_49285_Edgewater _HOA_TableDecision.doc

@ Recycled Paper



FH&D SEILER, PRESIDENT : DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID:BOGNER
JEFF WINTER; SECRETARY ‘ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER - JOE PAJOR
TIM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEiLER.
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

' 313'SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD KANSAS 67056~ 1925-PHONE(316) 8352204«
August 16 2016

Daniel Clement

Burns & McDonnell

800 E. 1% Street North, Suite 400
Wichita, KS 67202

Re: Appropriation Application Nos.'49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Mr. Clement:

The purpose of this correspondence is to advise you thgt the referenced water

appropriation ‘applications are scheduled for review at the August 23, 2016, ‘Board of-‘*‘
Directors meeting of the Equus Beds: Groundwater Management District.

Please find enclosed a copy of the meeting agenda. The public meeting begins at 1:00
p.m. and will be held in the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District's conference
room at 313 Spruce Street, Halstead, Kansas.

Please contact the District if you have any questions.or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

Tim Boese
Manager

TDB/db
Enclosure: Agenda

Pc: Edgewater HOA with copy. of agenda
~ Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan

Jeff Lanterman; Division of Water Resources, ‘Stafford WATER RESOURCES
_ RECEIVED A
AUG 1 6 2016
KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
FOAMSOFFICELETTERSWPPScheduleForHaviow 4508440085 .?;efgéweii@f HOA daox

@ Rocycled Pupar




1.APPROVAL OF MINUTES
a) July 12, 2016 Meeting
b) July 12, 2016 Budget Hearing

2.APPROVAL OF AGENDA

3.FINANCIAL REPORT
4.APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES

5.PUBLIC FORUM - Persons may present written or verbal comments concerning non-
agenda business. Please state your name and address. Presentations are limited to five
minutes.

6.APPEAL REVIEW
a) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49284, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.

b) Edgewater HOA, Application No. 49285, NE 27-26S-1W, Sedgwick Co.
7.0LD BUSINESS - None Pending
8.NEW BUSINESS &

a) GMD’s GIS Mobile Software Application Proposal

b) Certification of 2015 Land and water Assessments to County Clerks
9.AGENCY & COMMITTEE REPORTS

a) Division of Water Resources

b) Kansas Water Authority

c) Equus - Walnut Regional Advisory Committee
10. MANAGER'S REPORT

.a) ASR Project Report

b) Administrative and Field Tasks

c) Monthly Information and Service Report
11. ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA

4y :12: BOARD;ROUND TABLE DISCUSSION ~ Fred Seiler, President

AAGNDAUG_2016



FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT DIRECTORS:
VIN KISSICK, VICE PRESIDENT DAVID BOGNER
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY ALAN BURGHART
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER JOE PAJOR
TiM BOESE, MANAGER BOB SEILER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY DAVID STROBERG

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET » HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 * PHONE (316) 835-2224 « FAX (316) 835-2225 « equusbeds @gmd2.0rg * www.gmd2.org
June 30, 2016

Daniel Clement

Burns & McDonnell

800 E. 1° Street North, Suite 400
Wichita, KS 67202

Re: Appropriation Application Nos. 49284 & 49285 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Mr. Clement:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 received via email from Burns &
McDonnell, on behalf of the Edgewater HOA, a Petition of Appeal on June 10, 2016 (original
received by mail on June 14, 2016), in the matter of the Districts May 16, 2016,
recommendations of the above referenced applications. The petition was found to be in
proper form and that, pursuant to K.A.R 5-22-12(b)(4), Burn & McDonnell, acting on behalf of
the Edgewater HOA, is a valid petitioner. :

The District Board of Directors will tentatively hear the appeal on Tuesday, August 23, 2016, in
the conference room of the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District office, 313 Spruce
Street, Halstead, Kansas. The meeting is tentatively planned to begin at 1:00 P.M. A copy of
the meeting agenda will forwarded to you once the agenda is set. ’

At the appeal hearing, the Board will permit the petitioner to present briefs and may afford any
interested party the opportunity to present oral or written arguments, if appropriate.

Please contact the District if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

T B

Tim Boese
* Manager

TDB/db ' WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

‘Pc:  Edgewater HOA '
Erin McGrogan, Division of Water Resources, Manhattan AUG 0 9 2016
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
’ KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

HAMSOFFICE\LETTERS\APP\PetitionofAppeal\#49284_49285_Edgewater, HOA docx

@ Recycled Papor



S
BURNS N/ISDONNELL

May 24, 2016

Tim Boese

Manager

Groundwater Management District No. 2
313 Spruce Street

Halstead, KS 67056-1925

Re: Appeal Petition - Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are in receipt of your letters dated May 16™ 2016 regarding the recommendation of denial by the
Equus Beds Groundwater Management District. During the review of the applications the District found
that the applications do not comply with one or more Groundwater Management District Rules and
Regulations Including:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1), as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and
48836.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1), as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2), as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 47615.

5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use
Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(2)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the
maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

The Edgewater HOA covers a small residential development located in Maize, KS. There are two
existing water rights that the HOA utilizes to irrigate community open spaces within the subdivision
(Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457). Water appropriation #47456 has an annual appropriation of 7.54
acre-feet and an approved place of use of 5.8 acres,.and #47457 has an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-
feet and an approved place of use of 3.2 acres.

Because of the sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at maintaining the quality
turf that is desired in this subdivision under the existing allowable appropriations. Therefore, the HOA is
submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available to the HOA’s two existing
irrigation wells. The proposed wells will remain identical to those currently in use and it is requested that
upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47456 and 47457 be dismissed. The
applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place of use for each
application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9 acres.

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

9400 Ward Parkway \ Kansas City, MO 64114 :
O 816-333-9400 \ F 816-333-3690 \ burnsmcd.com MAY 2 6 2016

SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




URNS\\MSDONNELL

Tim Boese

RE: Appeal Petition Application Nos. 49284 and 49285
May 24,2016

Page 2

We recognize that the requested quantities exceed the typical allotment of water per acre for the area,
however as previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils and steep slopes requiring additional and
frequent irrigation to maintain soil moisture within the rooting zone. The sandy soils at this site also
indicate that a significant portion of the water applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer as
infiltration.

- K.A.R 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be exceeded if the applicant can demonstrate that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crop (in
this case turf and not traditional large scale row crops). The quantities requested reflect the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will not otherwise prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate. The HOA understands that the aquifer is a
precious resource, and the utilization of the aquifer for the economic benefits of maintaining the
Edgewater Development’s aesthetics is a privilege.

On behalf of the Edgewater Homeowners Association we would like to request an appeal of the District’s
decision to recommend Applications 49284 and 49285 for denial based on the following:

1. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposes wells are closer than 1,320 feet to the edge of groundwater pit permitted by 47615 and
48830.

o Groundwater Pits 47615 and 48836 are currently owned by the developer of the
Edgewater Housing Development (R&R Realty) and the dredged place of use for both of
these groundwater pits and the associated water rights will eventually be relinquished to
the Edgewater HOA.

e A letter of support will be provided by the current owner (R&R Realty) of 47615 and
48836 for the proposed irrigation wells. .

o The wells have operated historically without prejudicially affecting the nearby
groundwater pits, domestic wells, or other aquifer users.

o Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the D1strlct Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well to groundwater pit spacing
regulations, as was previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

2. The applications do not comply with non-domestic spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(1) as the
proposed wells are closer than 1,320 feet to one another.
e The proposed irrigation wells have operated historically at the proposed rates and
quantities without impairing one another.
e The proposed irrigation wells that do not meet spacing are owned by the same entity
(Edgewater HOA).

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 6 2016

SCANNED
- KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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BURNS\\MSDONNELL

Tim Boese ,
RE: Appeal Petition Application Nos. 49284 and 49285

May 24, 2016
Page 3

e The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for non-domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457.

e Based on these items Edgewater HOA would like to request the District Board of
Directors recommend a waiver of the non-domestic well spacing regulation, as was
previously granted for permits 47456 and 47457.

3. The application does not comply with domestic well spacing regulation 5-22-2(a)(2) as the
proposed wells are closer than 660 feet to multiple nearby domestic wells in the area.

o The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater
development for management and maintenance of common areas, and as such provided a
letter supporting the applications to the Division of Water Resources and the
Groundwater Management District.

i. Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet
surrounding the HOA’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on
the number of existing private irrigation wells;

ii. The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of
drawdown or impairment;

iii. Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s right to
file an impairment complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water
Resources;

iv. Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the
surrounding private domestic wells are for irrigation of private [andscaping only;

o The District Board of Directors has previously granted a waiver for domestic well
spacing based on the specific limited risk of impairment under Water Permits 47456 and
47457, the rates and quantities of 49284 and 49285.

4. The proposed place of use appears to overlap the current place of use for the groundwater pit
authorized by Water Permit 4761)5.
e According to the application documents, the place of use includes:
i. The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located north of Driftwood Street and south of 49™ Street N.
ii. The community owned areas immediately surrounding the currently exposed
groundwater pit located south of Driftweood street and north of Kallmeyer Street
iii. An small strip of community owned area south and adjacent to 49 Street North
and west of N. Cimmaron Street.
¢ None of the currently proposed place of use for 49284 or 49285 is intended to include the
exposed groundwater surface permitted by 47615, please advise if this area needs

clarification.
¢ The currently calculated place of use based on best match of property parcels and right of
way analysis appears to be 9.0 acres. WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED
MAY 2 6 2016

SCAN
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Tim Boese
RE: Appeal Petition Apphcatlon Nos. 49284 and 49285

May 24, 2016
Page 4

5. The application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial Use Rule
and Regulation K. A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio exceeds the maximum
allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for Sedgwick County.

e The applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combmed and the
place of use for each application when combined will result in a total irrigated area of 9
acres.

e The 28 acre-feet requested represents a reasonable maximum amount of water based on
historic use of the Edgewater HOA irrigation system, and will be required to go through
the water right perfection process to establish a maximum reasonable need for:

i. Extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required in this subdivision under the existing
allowed appropriation to land ratio.

ii. The sandy soils at this site also indicate that a significant portion of the water
applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer through infiltration.

¢ Pumping water in excess of the minimum required amount for irrigation is not in the
interest of the HOA as electricity costs go up and the groundwater quality is such that
iron staining of infrastructure occurs.

e The HOA will remain committed to managing irrigation scheduling to eliminate runoff
and manage water resources responsibly.

Sincerely,

Daniel Clement
Staff Hydrogeologist

DWC/dwe

cc:  Edgewater HOA — ¢/o Baughman Company PA & R&R Realty
Erin McGrogan — Environmental Scientist, Division of Water Resources
Jeff Lanterman — Water Commissioner, Stafford F.O., Division of Water Resources

WATER RESOURCES
RECEIVED

MAY 2 6 2016

SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE




1320 Res@ﬂfch-_P?IkDﬁVif 8 B 900 SW Jackson, Room 456
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 ‘Department of Agticulture Topeka, Kansas 66612

(785) 564-6700 , agricultureks.gov (785) 296-3556. -
Jackie Mc_Claskey,-Secretary Governor Sam Brownback.

" : ~ May 23,2016 JPJ
EDGEWATER HOA L@

ATTN JAY RUSSELL | ‘ Co P
900 N TYLER SUITE 7 I 2

WICHITA KS 67212
' Re:  New Application,

File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Dear Mr. Russell:

As you are aware, the above applications have been reviewed by the. Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District No.2, and on May 16, 2016 the Division of Water Resources received a recommendation
that the referenced Applications for Permit to Appropriate Water for Beneficial Use be denied. Specifically,
these applications do not comply with the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2 (a) (1) (2) for
nearby non-domestics, domestic wells, and a proposed groundwater pit. The applications do not comply with
the Maximum Reasonable Quantity for Beneficial use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-(a) (1), and it appears
that the place of use for both applications partially overlaps with a nearby groundwater pit.

We are advising you of this action in order to allow you an opportunity to consult with the District
regarding their recommendation if you have not already done so. If you have already contacted the District,
then we are allowing you this opportunity to discuss with the Board of Directors their recommendation and
decision regarding the file. This office will consider any additional information you wish to have presented to

the Chief Engineer.

We will delay any further action on the referenced applications until June 15, 2016, or any extension of
time. If no additional information is supplied, the referenced applications will be submitted to the Chief
Engineer for a final decision based on the information provided above. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (785) 594-6640. If you wish to discuss a specific ﬁle please have the ﬁle number ready so that I

may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

Goin mc&oc\wl\i

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist .
Water Appropriation Program Sca NNEp

pc:  Stafford Field Office
Groundwater Management District No. 2
Burns and McDonnell Attn: Daniel Clement 8§00 E. Flrst St. Suite 400 chhlta KS 67202




DIRECTORS:
DAVID BOGNER
ALAN BURGHART
JOE PAJOR

BOB SEILER
DAVID STROBERG

FRED SEILER, PRESIDENT
VIN:KISSICK; VICE PRESIDENT
JEFF WINTER, SECRETARY.
MIKE MCGINN, TREASURER
TIM BOESE, MANAGER
THOMAS A. ADRIAN, ATTORNEY

N

EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2

313 SPRUCE STREET * HALSTEAD, KANSAS 67056-1925 « PHONE (316) 835-2224 » FAX (316) 835-2225 * equusbeds @gmd2.org * www.gmd2.org

May 16, 2016

Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources
Attn: Erin McGrogan

1320 Research Park Dr.

Manhattan, KS 66502

Re: Application 49284 — Edgewater HOA
Dear Ms. McGrogan:

The Equus Beds Groundwater Management District reviewed the referenced application on May 16, 20186,
using the District's Revised Management Program (effective May 1, 1995) and Rules and Regulations K.A.R.
5-22-1 through 5-22-17.

The District's review found that the application does not comply with Well Spacing Rule and Regulation
K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(1), as the proposed point of diversion is located less than the required minimum spacing
distance of 1,320 feet to the edge of the groundwater pits authorized by Water Permit Nos. 47615 and
48836, and 1,320 feet to the well authorized by Water Permit No. 47456. The application also does not
comply with the Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2), as the proposed point of diversion is
located less than the required minimum spacing distance of 660 feet to numerous domestic wells.

The District’s review also found that the application does not comply with the Maximum Reasonable Quantity
for Beneficial Use Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-14(a)(1), as the proposed water to land ratio of
approximately 3.11 acre-feet per acre exceeds the maximum allowable of 1.3 acre-feet per acre for
Sedgwick County.

Additionally, it appears that the proposed place of use partially overlaps with the place of use (groundwater
pit) authorized by Water Permit No. 47615.

Based upon the review findings, the application is recommended for denial by the Equus Beds Groundwater
Management District.

A District decision may be appealed to the District Board of Directors by submitting a written petition to the
District office within 30 days from date of this notification, pursuant to K.A.R. 5-22-12. An appeal petition
must state the basis for the appeal and must include information/documentation supporting the appeal.

Please contact the District should you have any questions regarding the review or recommendation.

Sincerely, PR
EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER : : e% o
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2 s , % recomvgfezﬂlfd%ﬁan\\\\\
RESOURCE 4 \
.7” g WATE;’;ECEIVED iy bythe E%ms Beds W
R 4 /] Groundwater W
Tim Boese IR MAY 19 2016 m Management m
Manager m District and nota 1
: |CULTURE W dismii;ssallu@f an W
TDB/STF KS DEPT OF AGRIC &  application or ) W
Enclosures \\\\\ waiterpermiit,,/"

P

pc: Edgewater HOA, Applicant and Landowner, with copy of K.A.R. 5-22-12 vs s _s2
Daniel Clement, Burns & McDonnell, Consultant ==
Jeff Lanterman, Division of Water Resources, Stafford
HAMSOFFICEALETTERS\APP\NewApp\Recommendation\Deny\#49284 _Edgewater.docx

SCANNED
@ Recycled Paper



" EQUUS BEDS GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO. 2
FINAL APPLICATION REVIEW CHECKLIST

1) Application No. 49284 Date filed: February 12, 2015
2) Proposed maximum quantity: 28 acre-feet/year Rate: 75 GPM
3) Proposed Use: Irrigation
4) P/D location: NWNWNE 27-26S-1W Geo Center: North 4669 ft, West 2050 ft
5) Number and type of points of diversion listed on the application 1 Well
6) Is the well location on the app the same on the evaluation sheet? XKYes [INo
7) Meter required K.A.R. 5-22-4a or K.A.R. 5-22-8? DXYes [JNo, Why __
8) Meets change app requirements K.A.R. 5-22-8? [lYes [JNo XIN/A
9) Meets Safe Yield K.A.R. 5-22-7? KYes [(INo [IN/A

9(b) Safe yield total allowable appropriations: 2625.5 aflyr

9(a) Safe yield analysis total existing appropriations: 7338.04 af/yr

9(c) Total appropriations for small user exemptions: 0 af/yr

9(d) Total appropriations for non-consumptive use:  5029.2 af/yr

9(e) Total appropriations for consumptive use: 2308.84af/yr

(total existing appropriations) — (non-consumptive appropriations)
9(f) exempt from regulation? Oves [No,
Cite exemption:

10) Meets Well Spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2? [lYes XINo [IN/A

10(a) POD in enhanced well spacing area? [Jyes [XINo

10(b) Domestic well spacing interval: <660 ft

10(c) Non-Domestic well spacing interval: <1320 ft
11) Meets Max Reasonable Quantity K.A.R. 5-22-14? [JYes XINo [IN/A

11(a) Irrigation max quantity: 3.11 acre-feet / acre

application paragraph 3 value (acre-feet) / proposed acres = Q
11(b) Stockwater max quantity: GPD unit
11(c) Industry max quantity: Acre
Industry standard:

11(d) Municipal max quantity: GCD
Lesser of either 200 GCD or
1.10* (X —Y)*365d *(z+1t)
X - Average of last three years usage in Gallons per Capita per Day (GCD)
Y - water usage for industries that use over 200,000 gal/yr (GCD)
Z - Projected population in 20 years
T - Reasonable projected water use for industries that use over 200,000 gallons per year (GCD)

11(e) Pond max quantity is
(Net evap + seepage)/12 x pond area + any initial fill
11(f) Groundwater pit max Q:
Net evap * pit area/12

12) Reasonable rate for intended use? [lYes XINo [IN/A
13) Depth to water: 13 ft bis  at observation well: EB223C

14) Date reviewed: 5/16/16 foses ST6—(€
15) Reviewed by: S. Flaherty Title: Hydrogeologist
16) District recommendation: [lApprove  XDeny [Jother, see comment

17) Comments and Calculations:
Review completed for a new application submitted by Edgewater HOA for Irrigation use in Sedgwick County. PD overlap No.
47457. Place of use overlaps combined place of use for Nos. 47457 & 47456
Item #10(b) — Does not meet spacing to groundwater pits authorized by Nos. 47615 & 48836, and well authorized by No. 47456
Item #10(c) — Does not meet spacing to numerous domestic wells.

ltem #11(a) — 28 acre-feet / 9 acres = 3.1 acre-feet / acre. Additional quantity not satisfactorily justified.

Recommend denial, does not comply with domestic and nondomestic well spacing K.A.R. 5-22-2(a),(b) WATE|§E%%|S\?E%RCES
Does not comply with max reasonable use of 1.3 acre-feet /acre
Application proposes a partial place of use overlap with 47615

HAMSOF FICE\LETTEHS\APP\NewApp\CheckliM\%‘XQZE4?E%991\§ater.docx

SCANNED KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE



900 SW Jackson, Room 456

1320 Research Park Drive

Ma'nhattan, Kansas 66502 o ."Department of. Agnculmre "Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 564-6700 agriculture ks.gov (785) 2963556

Jackie McCIaSkey, Secretary Governor Sam Brownback.

Frpp o
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT NO 2 March 15, 2016 o PY

TIM BOESE
313 SPRUCE ST
HALSTEAD KS 67056-1925

Re: Pendmg Application, File Nos. 49,284 &
49,285

Dear Mr. Boese:

We are enclosing a copy of the applications referred to above which appear to be in proper form. Please
note the enclosed request for waiver of well spacing on the existing wells from the HOA dated February 12,

2016.

We are delaying any further action for a period of 30 days from the date of this letter to allow you time
to submit your recommendation concerning this application. Please submit your recommendation within the

allotted time, or any authorized extension of time thereof.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6640. If you wish to discuss a spéciﬁc ﬁle,
please have the file number ready so that I may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

&M WY & 44

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enclosure
- pe: Stafford Field Ofﬁce



February 12, 2016

Erin McGrogan

Environmental Scientist

Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agnculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502

Re:

Waiver of Domestic Well Spacing - Applications 49284 &‘ 49285

Dear Ms. McGrogan:

At the February 11" meeting the Edgewater Homeowners Associations (HOA) reviewed the status of
New Appropriation Application Nos. 49284and 49285. The purpose of the new applications is to allow
for the additional quantity of water required to maintain grass and vegetation in our sandy soils.

It is our understanding that under existing well spacing regulations, domestic water well owners within
660 feet of the irrigation wells are typically required to sign a water well spacing consent form.

Based on the HOA’s review and ﬁhdings that:

The HOA collectively represents the interests of homeowners within the Edgewater development
for management and maintenance of common areas; '

The additional quantity of water is being requested to mamtam grass, shrubs, and trees common
to the entire Edgewater development;

Without the authorization of an additional quantity of water significant and costly changes would
be required to existing landscaping;

Obtaining spacing consent forms from individual homeowners within 660 feet surrounding the
HOA'’s wells would take a significant amount of time based on the number of existing private
irrigation wells;

- The existing irrigation wells have operated historically without any complaints of drawdown or

impairment;

Approval of the applications will not affect any individual homeowner’s rlght to file an
impairment complaint with the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources;

Homes in the Edgewater development are on municipal water supply, the surroundmg private
domestic wells are for irrigation of landscapmg only; :

It was the decision of the Edgewater HOA to recommend that the Kansas Division of Water Resources
and the Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2 grant an exception to the requirement for
obtaining water well spacing consent forms, and Well Spacing Rule and Regulation K.A.R. 5-22-2(a)(2).

. 2’/%;’0; ﬁggl M
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WATER RESOURCES Ohe Wichita Cagle -
RECEIVED Kansas®com .

25 €. Dougine WA, KS 67202 ) X16-288-6000; Py

NOV80205 ) EGAL PROOF OF P

UBLICATION

49,094

ACCOuUNt # ] Ad Number Tdentification Amount ~Cols Tines
454118 | - 0001911905 | PUBLIC NOTICE File Nos. 49,284 and 49,2 $880.50 1 50
Attention: ' : i In The STATE OF KANSAS
H In and for the County of Sedgwick
HOA MANAGEMENT SERVICES i AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
900 N TYLER STE7 : '
3 Insertions

WICHITA, KS 67212

PUBLIC NOTICE

Fila Nos. 49,284 and 49,285
Page 2

q(erwuier Homaowner's Association of Wichi-
ansas has fited wilh the Division of Waler
sourcas, Kansas Department of Agriculture,
two applications for a perrmit to appropriate
groundwaler for beneficial use,_identified as

ile No. 49,284 and 49,285, The following
is a descriplion of each of the applicotions:

File No. 49,284 One (1) well located in the
Norhwest Quarter of the Northwest Quorter
of tha Northeast Quorter and,

File No. 49,285: One (1) well located in the
Southeas! Quarter of the Northwest Quarter

of the Northeast Quarier, both located in Sec-

tion 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 Waest, i}
Sedgwick Counly, Kansos,

The waler will be used for irrigia'lion on® .
acres of landscaping areas within the subdivi-
sion for the proposed quantily of 28 aae-feat -
per yoar. The landscaping areas are located
in the Northeast Quarter and Northwest Quord
ter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range |
1 Wast, Sedgwick County, Kansas. These are

exsting wells within the subdivision which is lo4
cated at the corner of West 45th $1. North

ond North Hoover Road in Wichita, Kansas.

£d
1o,
Rer

Any inferested party is invited to_submit 1o this
oﬁlyce on or bemeYSepiem er 2S'IA RSwrit-
ten

comments as 1o whether Applicalion File Nos.
49,284 and 49,285 should be approved or
not o,p roved. Persons submitiing comments
should specially indicate their mterest in the
opplications in'a cleor and concise manner.

Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 ore
on fife and available for public inspection in
the office of the Chief Engineer, Division of |
Water Resources, Kansas Depantment of Agri-
culture 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhat-
lan, Kansas 66502.

i  Beginning issue of: 08/21/2015

| Endingissueof  09/04/2015

! STATE OF KANSAS)
H S8

County of Sedgwick)

i Mark Fletchall, of lawful age, being first duly
sworn, deposeth and saith: That he is
Record Clerk of The Wichita Eagle, a daily
newspaper published in the City of Wichita,
County of Sedgwick, State of Kansas, and
having a general paid circulation on a daily
basis in said County, which said newspaper
has been continuously and uninterruptedly
published in said County for more than one
year prior to the first publication of the notice
hereinafter mentioned, and which said
i newspaper has been entered as second
i class mail matter at the United States Post
i Office in Wichita, Kansas, and ‘which said
: newspaper-is not a trade, religious or
fraternal publication and that a notice of a
true copy is hereto attached was published
in the regular and entire Morning issue of
said The Wichita Eagle from 8/21/2015 to
i 09/04/2015.

! certify (or declare) under the penalty of
i perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

(S’;n;ur;;ﬁ'pal cﬁ%&a’@u

i DATED: 8/29/2015

Lt

Notary Public Sedgwick County, Kansas

SSrRCIAL: MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
% SEAL Je June 15, 2016

KX 7P CRTRt 2
7€ OF W
gt

i RACHELM WILSON




1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502
(785) 564-6700

Denartment of Agnculmre
agriculture ks.gov

¥ 284

- 900 SW Jackson, Room 456 -

Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 296-3556

- Jackie McClaskey, Secretary

August 6, 2015

BURNS AND MCDONNELL
ATTN DANIEL CLEMENT
800 E FIRST SUITE 400
WICHITA KS 67202

Re: Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285

Deaf Mr. Clement:

- Governor Sam Brownback

Fffﬁ’ @@PE’ V

Upon reviewing the referenced applications for permit to appropriate groundwater for irrigation use, it was determined
that notification of potential nearby well owners would be best accomplished by publication of a public notice.

Enclosed is a copy of a notice to be published in a local newspaper once per week for three consecutive weeks at the
applicant’s expense. Copies of the notice as published are to be submitted within two weeks of the final publication date,
or you may arrange for the newspaper to provide an affidavit of publication, which should be forwarded to us.

If the date given in the notice does not allow at least 15 days for public comment following the final publication date, this
office should be contacted for permission to revise the date in the notice to allow adequate time for comments.

Should you have any questions regarding your applications, please feel free to contact me at (785) 564-6639.

Sincerely

L Mogeun

Erin McGrogan
Environmental Scientist
Water Appropriation Program

Enc: EMC

PC: Edgewater HOA 900 N Tyler Suite'7 Wichita KS 67212

Stafford Field Office
GMD No. 2

This institution is an equal opportunity employer and provider:




PUBLIC NOTICE ‘ S : : P
" File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 ’
Page 2

Edgewater Homeowner’s Association of Wichita, Kansas has filed with the Division of Water Resources,
Kansas Department - of Agriculture, two applications for a permit to appropriate groundwater for

beneficial use, identified as File No. 49, 284 and 49,285. The following is a descrlp’aon of each of the
applications:

File No. 49,284: One (1) well located in the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Queu’ter of the Northeast
Quarter and, , )

File No. 49,285: One (1) well located in the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast
‘Quarter, both located in Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas,

The water will be used for irrigation on 9 acres of landscaping areas within the subdivision for the
proposed quantity of 28 acre-feet per year. The landscaping areas are located in the Northeast Quarter and
- Northwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 26 South, Range 1 West, Sedgwick County, Kansas. These
are existing wells within the subdivision which is located at the corner of West 45® St. North and North
Hoover Road in Wichita, Kansas.

Any interested party is invited to submit to this office on or before September 21, 2015 written
comments as to whether Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 should be approved or not approved.
Persons submitting comments should specially md1cate their interest in the applications in a clear and
concise manner.

Application File Nos. 49,284 and 49,285 are on file and available for public inspection in the office of the
. Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources Kansas Department of Agriculture 1320 Research Park
Drive, Manhattan, Kansas 66502.
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WATER WELL RECORD Form WWC-5 KSA 82a-1212

1 JCOCATION OF WATER WELL FRACTION _ SCCTIONNUMBER| | YOWNSHIP NUMBER RANGE NUMBER
Sedgwick NE 14 NW 44 NE 14 27 T 2 S R IW Ew
Distance 3¢ Gracton from nearest lown or City strest address of wel ¥ locaied within oty?
300' South of 45th N., 40 feet East of Cimarron Wichita, Kansas
2| water wewt owner:  RUSSELL, J. DEVELOPMENT & MANAGEMENT, INC.
800 of Agncuttire. Drvrs: o Resour
RR# ST ADDRESS.8OXx ¢ P.O. Box 75337 “ re. Orvms.on of Water Resource
ciTy. STATE:  Wichita, Kansas: 2P CODE: Apptication Numbe:.
3| LOCATE WELL'S LOCATION E !o@‘m OF COMPLETED WELL: 50 # ELEVATION :
WITH AN *X* (N SECTION 80X H
’ N of groundwater Encountered: - n._ . : r
| v X WELL'S STATIC WATER LEVEL - 10 FT. BELOW LAND SURFACE MEASURED ON mo/dayyr.  2/13/09
N NE ) Pump test data:  Well waler was fi aher hours of purmping @ " gom
o Est Yieid: - gem Weil water was ft. atter hours of pumping @& gom |
sSw Bore Hole Diameter 12 o S0 fl. Bno ” K« nod
- WELL WATER TO BE USED AS, . 9. Dewatering 11, Injection weli
swo SE 1. Domestic 3. Feediot 5. Public water supply 7. Lawn and garden onty .,m
! 2. imigstion 4. industrial 6. OH fleid water supply 8. Alr conditioning 10 Monttoring well tesTwc
S Was 8 cal/bac ocs sample iited to Dep 7 YES @ : If yes. what_mo/dayiyr was sample
submittad Was Waisr Wek Disinfected? I, NO
5]  TYPE OF CASING USEE: o 5 Wrougntion 7. Fibergiass 9. Other (Specity below)  CASING JOINTS (Gluad D Threadec
1 Sweel 3 RPM (SR) _ ] SDR-26 Weldes Clampec
4 ABS 8 Asbestos-Cement 8. Concrete tile = ) ,
Blank casing diamster 5 v 30 n, Dia. in. to f Dia " e “
Casing height above land surface 12 W, weightt 235  is/f Wall thickness or gauge No 214
TYPE OF SCREEN OR PERFORATION MATERIAL:
: Steel 3 SuinkessSteel 5. Fiberglass 9. ABS 11. Other (specty:
2 Brass 4 Gaivanized 6. Concrate Tie 8 RMP (SR) 10. Asbestos-Cement 12 None used (open hole)
SCREEN OR PERFORATION OPENINGS ARE. .
1 Continuous slot 3. Ml siot 5 Gauzed wrapped 7. Torch cut 9 Drilled holes 11 None [ open hols)
2 Louversd shutter 4 Keypunched 6 Wire wrapped 10. Other (specify)
SCREEN - PERFORATION INTERVAL From 30 + t0 50 From f o
From ft L) R From " % ”
GRAVEL PACK INTERVALS From 24 to f. From f I p
) From ft to ft From ft tc 9
fij GROUT MATERIALS: 1 Neat cement 2. Cament Grout 3 Bentonite Other  bentonite hole plug
Grout Infervals: From 4 n o 24 n. From # fo ft From ft i >
Whatis the nearest source of possible contarination:
1. Septic tank 4 Lateral tines 7 Pit privy 10. Livestock pens 13. insecticide storage 15 Oif well'Gas weil
2 Sewer nes 5 Cess Pool 8 Sewage tagoon 11. Fuel storage 14 Abandon water weft 18- Other (specity below)
« 6. Seepage pit 9 Feed yard 12 Fertiltzer storage
Direction T/ i West _ How many feet? 10 ft. plus
From | To | LITHOLOGIC LOG From | To __LITHOLOGIC LOG
0
3
|10 |
|20
23
34
35

7, Contractor's or Landawner's Certification m:waterweawan 2 reconstructed or 3 plugged  under my jurisdction and

was compieted on (m?daylyoér) 2/13/2009 and this record is true to the best of my knowledge and bekel.
Kansas Water Well Contractor's License No 236 This water welf record was completed on (mo/daylyear! 2/18/2009

under the business niame of Harp Well and Pump Service by {signature) TOdd/ S. H arp




December 19, 2014

David Barfield

Chief Engineer

Kansas Department of Agriculture — D1V1510n of Water Resources WATERREEEISV%%RCES
1320 Research Park Drive

Manhattan, Kansas 66502 FEB 192 2015
Re: New Appropriation Applications — Edgewater HOA KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE

Dear Mr. Barfield:

Attached are two applications for irrigation use for the Edgewater HOA. The Edgewater HOA covers a
small residential development located in Maize, KS. There are two existing water rlghtgglat.ﬂle HOA‘bq
utilizes to irrigate com w open spaces within the subdivision (Water Permit Nos. 47656 ‘and

Water approprlauﬁigﬁ%& has an annual appropriation of 7.54 acre-feet and an approved place of use of
5.8 acres, and #4 as an annual appropriation of 4.16 acre-feet and an approved place of use of 3.2
acres. Because of the extremely sandy soils at this location, the HOA has not been successful at
maintaining the quality turf that is required in this subdivision under the existing appropriations.
Therefore, the HOA is submitting new applications that will increase the amount of water available under
new appropriations. The proposed wells will remain identical to those currently in use and it is requested
that upon approval of the enclosed applications that Water Permit Nos. 47656 and 47,6‘5’ﬁ)e dismissed.
The attached applications request a net appropriation total of 28 acre-feet when combined, and the place
of use for each application will combined and identical. The combined place of use will result in a total
irrigated area of 9 acres.

We recognize that the requested quantities exceed the typical allotment per acre for the area, however as
previously noted, this site has extremely sandy soils requiring additional irrigation to maintain soil
moisture within the rooting zone. The sandy soils at this site also indicate that a significant portion of the
water applied during irrigation is returning to the aquifer as infiltration.

K.A.R 5-3-20(c) indicates that a quantity above the established maximum reasonable annual amount can
be exceeded if the applicant can demonstrate that an increased demand is needed for a specialty crop (in
this case turf and not traditional large scale row crops). The quantities requested reflect the historic
required amount of water pumped during a single year for turf maintenance. We feel that the amount
requested is not wasteful and will not otherwise prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public interest
based on the relatively low quantity and pumping rate. :

Please feel free to contact our office directly with any questions,

Daniel Clement
D%ifn(?/dwzmen SCANNEp

Enclosures

800 E. First Street, Suite 400 * Wichita, KS 67202
Tel: 316 941 3921 « Fax: 316 941-4730 * www.burnsmed.com



Phone: (785) 564-6700

: i Fax: (785) 564-6777
1320 Research Park Drive Email: ksag@kda.ks.gov
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 . : Depal’tment ongrlcultur ¢ www.agriculture.ks.gov

Jackie McClaskey, Secretary . . . ) ) Sam Brownback, Governor

February 16, 2015

EDGEWATER HOA
PO BOX 75337 -
WICHITA KS 67205

RE: Application
~ File No. 49284
Dear Sir or Madam:

Your application for permit to appropriate water in 27-26-1-W in Sedgwick County was received and has
been assigned the file number noted above. :

As a matter of record, the Division of Water Resources has on hand a large number of applications awaiting
processing. Therefore to be fair to all concerned, and so that we can process those applications on hand in the
order they were received, we intend to concentrate on the backlog of applications until the issue is resolved. Once
review of your application has begun, we will contact you, if additional information is required.

In accordance with the provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, a portion of which is included
below, the use of water as proposed prior to approval of the application is unlawful. Once approved, compliance
with the terms, conditions and limitations of the permit is necessary. Conservatlon of the water resources of
Kansas is required.

Section 82a-728 of the Kansas Water Appropriation Act, provides (a) except for the appropriation of
water for the purpose of domestic use, . . . it shall be unlawful for any person to appropriate or threaten to
appropriate water from any source without first applying for and obtaining a permit to appropriate water
in accordance with the provisions of the Water Appropriation Act or for any person to violate any
condition of a vested right, approprlatlon right or an approved application for a permlt to appropriate

. water for beneficial use

(b) (1) The violation of any provision of this section by any person is a class C misdemeanor . .

A class C misdemeanor is punishable by a fine not to exceed $500 and/or a term of confinement not
_to exceed one month in the county jail. Each day that the violation occurs constitutes a separate offense.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (785) 564-6643. If you wish to discuss a specific file, please
have the file number ready so that we may help you more efficiently.

Sincerely,

At

.. Brent Turney, L.G.
Change Application Unit Supervisor
Water Appropriation Program

BAT: diw
pc: - STAFFORD Field Office
GMD

SCANNED
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Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2

Safe Yield Evaluation #49284 Edgewater
NWNWNE (4669'N & 2050'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County

Prepared By: Stephen Flaherty Date: 4/20/2016
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KS DEPT OF AGRK:ULTURE A Points of Diversion Equus Beds Groundwater Management District No. 2
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SAFEYIELD EVALUATION #49284 Edgewater
LOCATION: NWNWNE (4669'N & 2050'W) 27-26S-01W, Sedgwick County
SPECIAL USE AREA: None
EVALUATION DATE:- 4/20/2016

Total Areas: 5,251 acres; Area in 3 inch discharge zone: 0 acres; Area in 6 inch discharge zone: 5,251 acres

FILE_ID WELL_ID TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION QUALIFIER USE AUTHQUANTITY
A04240000 2581 26S 01w 20 1880375 IND 15
A04571900 3124 26S 01w 29 49511104 REC 0.5
A04423900 2773 26S 01w 22 35293479 REC 20
A04098100 471 26S 01w 21 12951980 REC 70
A04504300 2975 26S 01w 28 6751595 REC 18.33
A04365700 2660 26S 01w 23 31893085 REC 97
A01527300 962 26S 01w 22 39601320 IRR 158
A047518IR 3656 26S 01w 23 43002640 IRR 13
A047518RE 3657 26S 01w 23 43002640 REC 70
A04681000 3459 26S 01w 21 16233397 REC 9.4
A04745700 3637 26S 01w 27 46692050 IRR 4.16
A04616200 3257 26S 01w 28 21952353 REC 4.33
A04616300 3258 26S 01w 28 18591996 REC 2.48
A20109138 3752 26S 01w 14 11004200 IND 552

A026130D1IR 3735 26S 01w 21 39603921 IRR 69.82
A026130D1IN 3736 26S 01w 21 37003100 IRR 46.67
A04645300 3356 26S 01w 28 953228 IRR 7.74
A04645400 3358 26S 01w 28 21905180 IRR 11.17
A04480800 2898 26S 01w 28 41503800 IND 78.3
A92911000 718 26S 01w 15 13200550 HYD 309
A04745600 3636 26S 01w 27 41491564 IRR 7.54
A20149062 4858 26S 01w 22 12201270 HYD 1066
A026130D2 1323 26S 01w 21 39603921 IRR 46.55
A00552400 307 26S 01w 15 13864620 REC 67

A04082600 1215 26S 01w 15 13200550 IND 150.06
A04083000 1219 26S 01w 27 14001600 REC 99
A04120900 45 26S 01w 14 11004200 IND 100
A20109084 3704 26S 01w 23 13203960 HYD 2386
A04761500 3708 26S 01w 27 43301540 IND 19.9
A20109067 3671 26S 01w 21 37003100 HYD 371.2
A04108400 594 26S 01w 16 7923828 REC 55
A04094600 1094 26S 01w 15 16062674 IND 97
A04600300 3202 26S 01w 23 13203960 IND 600
A20019068 2929 26S 01w 28 41503800 HYD 345
A04515600 2958 26S 01w 28 10443946 REC 26
A04993700P 4860 26S 01w 20 39550597 IRR 109.2
A04928400P 4869 26S 01w 27 46692050 IRR 28
A04640900 3344 26S 01w 20 4800552 IND 29.69
A04883600 4156 26S 01w 22 12201270 IND 150
A04928500P 4870 26S 01w 27 41491564 IRR 28
Allowable Appropriations 2,625.50 Total Existing Appropriation 7,338.04
Small User Quantity 0 Non Consumptive Appropriations 5,029.20
Remaining SUQ 45 Consumptive Appropriations 2,308.84
Note- Values are in acre-feet WATER RESOURCES Available Appropriations 316.66
RECERED
MAY 1 9 2016 SCANNED

KS DEPT OF AGRICULTURE
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